CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge MA 02139

617-349-6100 2022FEB 17 PMI2:25
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BZA Application Form CAMBRIDGE,

BZA Number: 163050 N )
General Information

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:

Special Permit: _X___ Variance: Appeal:

PETITIONER: 133 Fayerweather Street LLC C/O Daniel P Anderson

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: Anderson Porter Design, Cambridge, MA 02140

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 133 Fayerweather St , Cambridge, MA

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Residential two-family ZONING DISTRICT: Residence B Zone

REASON FOR PETITION:
/Additions/
DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL:

The proposed project at 133 Fayerweather proposes the extension of two existing non-conformities,
FAR and side yard encroachment by the addition of a third floor. Changes to window openings in the
non conforming side yard elevations are proposed.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED:

Article: 5.000 Section: 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements).
Article: 8.000 Section: 8.22.2.D & 8.22.2.C (Non-Conforming Structure).
Article: 10.000  Section: 10.40 (Special Permit).

Original
Signature(s):

(Petitioner (s) / Owner)

ANer ¥ AVdeesval

(Print Name)

Address: HT’]" ‘\‘M )NB /Fhﬂ C‘AW\EI'A('O

Tel. No. 617 794 2371
E-Mail Address: dan@andersonporter.com

Date: 7 lb UL~
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BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

I/We 133 Fayerweather Street LLC

(ORNER)

Address: | Garfield Circle, Unit 6, Burlington, MA 01803

State that I/We own the property located at133 Fayerweather Street, Cambridge, M602138

which is the subject of this zoning application.

The record title of this property is in the name of 133 Fayerweather Street LLC

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 01/18/2022 , Middlesex South

County Registry of Deeds at Book N/A , Page N/A ; or
Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No. 278450

Book 1584 Page 84

7 3 WNES
AﬂTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFTTCER OR AGENT*

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requasted.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of M “ !(ZLQ KL

-

The above-name personally appeared before me,
. ™ .
this of &nﬂ[@@, 2093} , and made oath that the above statement is true.

Notary

JAIMI MEUSE

My commission expire {fotary Seal).

My Commlwm Expires
-Febryary 11, 2022 :

e If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order, recent
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation.

(ATTACHMENT B - PAGE 3)
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BZA Application Form

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to the
property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach sheets
with additional information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food
permits, comprehensive permits, etc., which must be met.

Granting the Special Permit requested for 133 Fayerweather St, Cambridge, MA (location) would
not be a detriment to the public interest because:

A)

B)

€

D)

E)

Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons:

The proposed project at 133 Fayerweather proposes the extension of two existing non-
conformities, FAR and side yard encroachment by the addition of a third floor. Changes
to window openings in the ﬁide yard elevations are proposed. The proposed project
remains a two-family duple)'( and improves the overall design and construction quality
of the building.

Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, or
substantial change in established neighborhood character for the following reasons:

No increase in traffic, access or egress is proposed. The proposed addition conforms
with height limits and is in keeping with the mix of two- and three-story structures
found in the neighborhood and zoning district generally.

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning
Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use for the
following reasons:

No change in the existing permitted residential use. The proposed project is consistent
in use with the surrounding neighborhood and adjacent residential uses and does not
adversely affect continued or future adjacent uses.

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety, and/or
welfare of the occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the following
reasons:

No change in the existing permitted residential use will occur. The project will not
create any nuisance or hazard to the detriment of health, safety or welfare of its
occupants or citizens.

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or
adjoining district or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance for the
following reasons:

The proposed project will not impair the integrity of the district or otherwise derogate
from the intent or purpose of this ordinance as it improves the overall character of the

34



2116/22, 10:47 AM

residence. The project exceeds the minimum open space requirements and proposes no
increase in footprint or lot coverage.

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal
requirements, you should consult with an attorney.

44



216/22, 10:47 AM

BZA Application F

D INAL X
Applicant: 133 Fayerweather Street LLC Present Use/Occupancy: Residential two-family
Location: 133 Fayerweather St, Cambridge, MA Zone: Residence B Zone
Phone: 617 794 2371 Requested Use/Occupancy: Residential two-family

Requested QOrdinance
Existing Conditlons ¢,y Requirements
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR
2909.6 4505, :
REA: 505.5 2386 (max.)
4772 4772 5000 (min.)
AT FLOOR
AREA TO LOT AREA: 2 06 095 05
WE 2386 2386 2500
A : WIDTH 41.17 41.17 50
|oepTH 91.95 91.95 100
SETBACKS IN FEET:  |FRONT 22.9 22.9 15
[ReAR 28.4 28.4 25
|LeFT siDE 7.4 7.4 12.5
[RIGHT SIDE 3.2 3.2 7.5
ZEO NG: |HEIGHT 27.2 34.75 35
WIDTH 41.17 41.17 na
o 63% 63% 40%
2 2 2
0 0 2
0 0 0
na na na

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings cn same lot, and type of
construction proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.:

No other occupancies on the same lot, no other buildings or structures on the same lot.
Proposed enclosure of rear porches and addition to third floor. Construction type is wood frame.

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS).

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5') DIVIDED
BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
DIMENSION OF 15'.

214
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CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

GENERAL NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS.

THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE WORKED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR PROJECT MANUAL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF CHANGES IN DIMENSIONS OR CONDITIONS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT AND NECESSARY FACILITIES, AND PERFORM ALL LABOR AND SERVICES OF EVERY DESCRIPTION AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO ~ COMPLETE THE

SCOPE OF WORK DEFINED ON THE DRAWINGS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR, OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, CERTIFICATES, INSPECTIONS, AGENCY APPROVALS, ETC. AND PAY ALL FEES LEVIED BY STATE, LOCAL, AND MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES

HAVING JURISDICTION OVER WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT. PROVIDE COPIES OF ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, CERTIFICATES, INSPECTIONS, AND AGENCY APPROVALS TO THE OWNER.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING DURING DEMOLITION.

7. ALL WORK SHALL BE FABRICATED AND INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING/RESIDENTIAL CODE, ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND THE GENERAL AND
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT.

8. THE BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ANY CODE DEFICIENCIES  IN THE

DRAWINGS RECOGNIZED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

9. ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR: THE PROPER PERFORMANCE OF THEIR WORK, COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES, MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND

SAFETY AND SECURITY ON SITE.

10. CUTTING AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY EACH TRADE AS NECESSARY FOR THE PERFORMANCE AND INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK. CUTTING AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A WORKMANLIKE

MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR FINISHES AND SUBSTRATES AFFECTED.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE FACILITY FROM WEATHER AND MAINTAIN SECURITY DURING ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK.

12. THE EXISTING PROPERTY SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR OR REPLACE, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE TO THE OWNER, ANY EXISTING WORK DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE OF
CONSTRUCTION.

13. THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO PROVIDE FOR A PLUMB, LEVEL, AND SQUARE STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS GENERAL INTENT SHOULD  BE

BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURATE PLACEMENT OF THE BUILDING ON THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE  DRAWINGS

AND ACTUAL SITE CONDITION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE BIDDING THE PROJECT OR THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THE OWNER SHALL NOT BE  RESPONSIBLE FOR

CHANGES TO THE WORK DUE TO THE FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF/HERSELF WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

15. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS: ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PREFERENCE OVER SCALE AND BE FIELD-VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH WORK OF ALL TRADES. IF NO DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN OR  DISCREPANCIES

ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE BIDDING OR COMMENCING THE WORK.

16. DETAILS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW METHODS AND MANNER OF ACCOMPLISHING WORK. MINOR MODIFICATION MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUIT JOB DIMENSIONS OR CONDITIONS, AND SHALL BE INCLUDED AS  PART

OF THE WORK.

17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT PADS AND BASES, AS WELL AS POWER, WATER, AND DRAIN REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH EQUIPMENT

WITH THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. DEVIATION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

18. UNLESS ITEMS, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, OR WORK ARE SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO BE PROVIDED OR FURNISHED BY OTHERS, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

19. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SKILLED WORKERS IN A WORKMANLIKE AND PROFESSIONAL MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

20. MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS AS SPECIFIED CONSTITUTE A STANDARD OF QUALITY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. EQUAL SUBSTITUTES WILL BE ACCEPTABLE ONLY WITH WRITTEN PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE
ARCHITECT.

21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM TESTS AT HIS/HER OWN EXPENSE, AS NECESSARY OR AS REQUIRED BY ANY INSPECTION AGENCY. TESTS SHALL BE MADE TO VERIFY WHETHER THE SYSTEM OR COMPONENTS

INSTALLED COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE IN WORKING ORDER.

22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE THE WORK IN PROPER WORKING ORDER AND SHALL, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE, REPLACE ANY WORK, MATERIALS, OR EQUIPMENT FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THIS

CONTRACT WHICH DEVELOPS DEFECTS, EXCEPT FROM ORDINARY WEAR AND TEAR, WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER.

W~

DEMOLITION NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS.

2. THE DEMOLITION PLANS ARE DERIVED FROM EXISTING PLANS AND ARE INTENDED TO REASONABLY REPRESENT EXISTING CONDITIONS.

3. DEMOLITION NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS IDENTIFY SPECIFIC AREAS OF WORK BUT MAY NOT BE COMPLETE IN THE IDENTIFICATION OF ALL REMOVALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL CONDITIONS AND

COORDINATE THE DEMOLITION WITH NEW WORK SO THAT DEMOLITION IS COMPLETE.

4. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THE DIMENSION OF ALL COMPONENTS TO BE DEMOLISHED.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "DIG-SAFE" PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DEMOLITION ACTIVITY.

6. REMOVE ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTIONS AND FINISHES NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK AS DEPICTED ON THE DRAWINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ITEMS SHOWN ON THE PLANS ~ WITH

DASHED LINES. NECESSARY DISCONNECTS AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE INCLUDED. PATCH AS REQUIRED ALL CONSTRUCTIONS TO REMAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS TO BE DEMOLISHED. VERIFY WITH OWNER, THE DISPOSAL AND REMOVAL OF ANY COMPONENTS OF = SALVAGEABLE VALUE.

8. REMOVE FROM THE JOBSITE, AS SOON AS PRACTICAL, DEMOLISHED MATERIALS, DEBRIS, AND RUBBISH. DO NOT ACCUMULATE DEBRIS ON THE FLOOR OR AT THE SITE.

9. ALL REMOVALS AND SALVAGE, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR REQUESTED BY THE OWNER, SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

10. REMOVE ONLY NON-LOAD-BEARING CONSTRUCTION AND PARTITIONS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY, PRIOR TO REMOVAL, THAT NO STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS (I.E. BEARING WALLS, BEAMS, HEADERS, ETC.)
SUPPORTING FLOOR, ROOF, OR CEILING JOISTS ARE DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY CONSTRUCTION IN QUESTION OR DEVIATING
FROM THE DESIGN INTENT. CONTRACTOR'S NON-CONTACT OF ARCHITECT PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY WORK INDICATES HIS COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING THAT NO LOAD-BEARING OR STRUCTURAL WORK IS

BEING ALTERED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

11. ALL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO SUPPORT THE DESIGN LOADS AND TO RESIST THE DEFORMATION CAUSED BY SUCH LOADS.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ANY TEMPORARY SHORING ASSOCIATED WITH ANY DEMOLITION WORK.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EXISTING UTILITY DEMOLITION AND CREATING ANY NEW TEMPORARY SERVICE FOR TEMPORARY-USE ITEMS.

14. PATCH ALL FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: GYPSUM BOARD, PLASTER, ACOUSTIC SYSTEMS, WOOD TRIM, COVERS, BASE, PANELS, AND RAILS. VERIFY MATCH OF NEW FINISH
MATERIALS TO EXISTING IN: COLOR, TEXTURE, THICKNESS, AND CUT TO SATISFACTION OF OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATIONS. PROVIDE OTHER MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING WHEN REQUIRED - TO BE  APPROVED BY

ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

15. PATCH EXISTING WALLS, GYPSUM BOARD, OR PLASTER TO MATCH EXISTING OF SUFFICIENT THICKNESS TO MAINTAIN UNIFORM WALL THICKNESS. ALL EXPOSED PORTIONS OF WALL SHALL BE FINISHED WITH  THREE (3)

COATS OF SPACKLING, SANDED, AND LEFT IN A PAINT-READY CONDITION.
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SPECIAL PERMIT

2/15/2022 4:20:31 PM

REVISIONS

No. Description Date
LIST OF SYMBOLS ABBREVIATIONS SITE LOCATION DRAWING LIST CODE SUMMARY
e AFF ABOVE FINISHED FOOR PROPERTY ADDRESS: s ST
/ i EXISTING PARTITION OR PARTITION W/ DOOR TO BE REMOVED CJ CONTROL JOINT GO.1 COVER SHEET CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138
p— — CLG CEILING -
CLR CLEAR C.1 EXISTING CIVIL PLAN ZONING DISTRICT: RESIDENCE B
= EXISTING STRUCTURE OR PARTITION TO REMAIN ESL ngL,J\,M?\JUT L1.1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
CONC CONCRETE 211 ZONING COMPLIANCE PROJECT DESCRIPTION: RENOVATION OF EXISTING TWO-FAMILY STRUCTURE
3 NEW STRUCTURE OR PARTITION CONT CONTINUOUS Z1.2 ZONING COMPLIANCE
DN DOWN AX1.1 EXISTING FLOOR PLANS
~ EJ EXPANSION JOINT AX1.2 EXISTING FLOOR PLANS CHAPTER 3 - BUILDING PLANNING SECTION 316 FOAM PLASTIC
-éi- - FINISH ELEVATION EL ELEVATION : SECTION R302  FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION GC shall verify that any foam plastics used shall comply with code.
ELEC ELECTRICAL AX2.1 EXISTING ELEVATIONS R302.3 Dwelling units shall be seporofed. by a 1-hour fire-resistance rated wall. SECTION 317 PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD-BASED PRODUCTS AGAINST DECAY
E)%I)ST E)((QISQI'T\II\-IG Al PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS R302.7 Enclosed space unfier stairs that is accessed by door or access panel GC shall verify that construction complies with code.
.. ROOMTAG A1.2 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS shall be covered with 1/2" gypsum board. SECTION 318 PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES
IEW ROO FC FURRING CHANNEL R302.11  Fireblocking shall be provided per cod : : e
Al.3 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS : g sha’l be provided per coge. GC shall verify that construction complies with code.
FD FLOOR DRAIN
SECTION R303  LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING SECTION 319 SITE ADDRESS
GENERAL DETAIL FIN FINISH A2.1 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS : ot ;
R303.3 Mech | | hall b ded - : ; . .
FL FLOOR SK1 EXISTING PHOTOS 230370 Decllqnlco .;/en:: clllhgn sha g edpri\;: ed. hea This section of the code is not applicable to the proposed design.
Gl GLASS . welling units shall be provided with required heating. SECTION 320  ACCESSIBILITY
‘@—I WALL SECTION GWB GYPSUM WALLBOARD SECTION R304 MlNlM.UM ROOM AREAS ) This section is not applicable to the proposed design.
T HEGHT SECTION 305 é“Eleﬁgaﬁ';gﬁ? areas shall comply with code. SECTION 321 ELEVATORS AND PLATFORM LIFTS
This section is not applicable to the proposed design.
INTERIOR ELEVATION HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION CONTACTS R305.1 Ceiling heights shall be equal to, or greater than, minimum SECTION 322 FLOOD-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION
AND AIR CONDITIONING requirements - .
INSUL INSULATION : The basement shall be constructed to anticipate the estimated
FINISH TAG SECTION 306 SANITATION | high d water level.
M"?R( mmm:UAi\éTURER w . % LLC Toilet fixtures, kitchens, sewage disposal, and water supply to fixtures SECTION 323 ?SEKX S,_;ELT%;{OSUD walerieve
DOOR IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL MIN MINIMUM Anderson Porter Design omes, shall be provided. This section is not applicable fo the proposed design.
MO M/EA%?LNRY OPENING 1972 Massachusetts Ave, 1 GARFIELD CIR, SECTION 307 $O||LETB B’QTH A(;\’Dh SHOWER SPAﬁEﬁ o SECTION 324  SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS
WALL TYPE TAG 4th F BURLINGTON. MA 01803 oilet, baths, and showers spaces shall comply with code. This section is not applicable to the proposed design
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT th Floor ’ SECTION 308  GLAZING ' And P '
H i - ) . SECTION 325 MEZZANINES naerson or’rerDeS|gn
WINDOW IDENTIFICATION SYMBOL NS NOTTO SCALE Cambridge MA 02139 Trina Murphy All glazing shall comply with code. This section is not applicable to the proposed design.
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE 781.460.8437 SECTION 309 GARAGES AND CARPO.RTS . . SECTION 326 SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS AND HOT TUBS 1972 Mcsscc!’\useﬂs Ave, 4th Floor
DUPLEX OUTLET PLYWD PLYWOOD Dan Anderson This section of the code is not applicable to the proposed design. This section is not applicable o the proposed design. Cambridge, MA 02140
PTD PAINTED SECTION 310 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS , SECTION 327  STATIONARY STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS Tel. 617.354.2501 Fax. 617.354.2509
GROUND FAULT OUTLET ﬁEQID EE\%U!EIEBER j] 7354d2501 SECTION 311 K&Zﬁgg; (Efézzscsode is not applicable to the proposed design. This section is not applicable to the proposed design. oo
) CHAPTER 4 - FOUNDATIONS
CAT 5/COAX/DATA gpliL §¥EELCTURE/STRUCTURAL an@andersonporter.com R3TT.1 Each dwfelling unit S:Glll be pré)\;ide: with @ F;rima}:y Gr;ld secondary GC shall verify that construction complies with code. 133 FAYERWEATHER
means ot egress with clear widths that comply with code. CHAPTER 5 - FLOORS —
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR T.0.C. TOP OF CONCRETE R311.2.1 All'interior doors shall have nominal widths and heights that comply GC shall verify that construction complies with code A 1 33 EAYERWEATHER STREET
1.0.8 TOP OF SLAB with code. '
CHAPTER 6 - WALL CONSTRUCTION
SMOKE ALAM TYP TYPICAL g:IVIIIj] ENSINEER . PC R311.7.5.1-2Riser heights shall not be more than 81/4". Tread depths shall not be GC shall verify that construction complies with code. CAMBR|DGE, MA 02138
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE prU an nglneerln.gl b less than ?". Winder treads shall have a minimum tread depfh of 3" CHAPTER 7 - WALL COVERING
y\/CDT wNOYOLDCOMPOSH—lON TILE 80 Jewett Street, Suite 2 at any point. GC shall verify that construction complies with code. Title:
Guard locations and heights, and window openings and fall protections GC shall verify that construction complies with code
WNDW- WINDOW Edmond Spruhan shall comply with code. CHAPTER 9 - ROOF ASSEMBLIES ' .
617.816.0722 SECTION 313 AUTOMATIC FlRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS GC shall verify that construction complies with code. Proving lssved By:  ANDERSON PORTER DESIGN
R313.2 The %rgposed dfe5|gn does not have an aggregate area greater than CHAPTER 10 - CHIMNEY AND FIREPLACES Projoct #: 2125 Drawm No
14,400 square feet. GC shall verify th i fes wi S '
y that construction complies with code.
SECT'%’\‘A '3331 4 gMOkKE T*LARM}? | be orovided and located - CHAPTER 11 - ENERGY EFFICIENCY Date: 2022.02.15
R314. MOKE alarms shatl be provided and focated as required. GC shall verify that construction complies with code. GO .l
SECTION 315 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0" o
R315.3 Carb ide al hall b ided and located ired.
arbon monoxide alarms shall be provided and located as require Droun b AR,



DAN
Snapshot

DAN
Snapshot

DAN
Snapshot


City of Cambridge
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All data is provided for graphic representation only. The City of
Cambridge expressly disclaims all warranties of any type,
expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, any warranty as
to the accuracy of the data, merchantability, or fitness for a
particular purpose.
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1. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED BY
PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC AS OF 11/15/2021.

2. DEED REFERENCE: DOC# 792718, BOOK 010563, PAGE 197
PLAN REFERENCE 1: BOOK 300, PAGE 505, CERTIFICATE 48137, PLAN No. 16992A
MIDDLESEX COUNTY SOUTH DISTRICT REGISTRY OF DEEDS

3. THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RECORDED.

4. | CERTIFY THAT THE DWELLING SHOWN IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD
ZONE. IT IS LOCATED IN ZONE X, ON FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP NUMBER 25017C0419E,

IN COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250186, DATED 06/04/2010.

5. THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED OR UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY
EXIST. A REASONABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO OBSERVE ANY APPARENT
USES OF THE LAND; HOWEVER THIS NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAT NO SUCH
EASEMENTS EXIST.

6. FIRST FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN AT THRESHOLD.

7. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS TAKEN FOR ZONING TABLE AS PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC
ARE NOT ZONING EXPERTS. TABLE IS TAKEN FROM TABLE PROVIDED BY LOCAL ZONING

ORDINANCE. CLIENT AND/OR ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF ZONING ANALYSIS.

8. THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON CITY OF CAMBRIDGE DATUM.

SCALE
D;TE
12/08/21 REV | DATE REVISION BY
?HEET 155 FAYERWEATHER STREET
T CAMBRIDGE
1oF1 MASSACHUSETTS

:
TR EXISTING CONDITIONS ST N
DRAWN BY PLAN
e PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC
EKKD BY LAND SURVEYORS/CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

80 JEWETT STREET, SUITE 2 NEWTON, MA 02458

:;PD BY PHONE: 857 891 7478/617 782 1533  FAX: 617 202 5691

EMAIL: pnolan®pnasurveyors.com
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ZONING CHART - CAMBRIDGE

LOT SIZE: ALLOWED / REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED COMPLIANCE
ZONE B ZONE B ZONE B ZONE COMPLIES
USE RESIDENTIAL / SINGLE AND TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL / SINGLE AND RESIDENTIAL / SINGLE
DETACHED DWELLING TWO-FAMILY DETACHED AND TWO-FAMILY COMPLIES
DWELLING DETACHED DWELLING
MIN LOT SIZE 5,000 S.F. 4,772 +/- SF. 4,772 +/- S'F. EXISTING NON CONFORMING
MIN LOT AREA PER DWELLING 2,500 S.F. 2,386 S.F. 2,386 S.F. EXISTING NON CONFORMING
MAX FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 0.50 0.60 0.95 EXISTING NON CONFORMING
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 35 27.2 34.75' COMPLIES
MIN. YARD SETBACKS
FRONT 15! 22.9" 22.9' COMPLIES
RIGHT SIDE 7.5"SUMTO 20 3.2 3.2 EXISTING NON CONFORMING
LEFT SIDE 7.5'SUMTO 20 7.4 7.4 EXISTING NON CONFORMING
REAR 5 28 .4 28.4' COMLIES
MIN LOT WIDTH 50 5o 5o COMPLIES
PARKING REQUIREMENTS 1 PER DWELLING UNIT 0 SPOTS 0 SPOTS EXISTING NON CONFORMING
TOTAL OPEN SPACE, MIN % OF LOT | 40% = 1908.80 S.F. 63% = 2994.21 S.F. +/- 63% = 2994.21 S.F. +/- COMPLIES
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 20% = 954.40 S.F. (50% OF TOTAL OPEN SPACE) 56% = 2691.26 S.F. +/- 56% = 2691.26 S.F. +/- COMPLIES
PERMEABLE OPEN SPACE 20% = 954.40 S.F. (50% OF TOTAL OPEN SPACE) | 25% = 1175.45S.F. +/- 25% = 1175.45S.F. +/- COMPLIES
BICYCLE PARKING N/A 0 SPOTS 0 SPOTS COMPLIES
FOOTNOTES:
Identifying rear yard set back
Min. distance between buildings: Sum of Heights/é or 10'-0", whichever is greater.
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AREA CALCULATIONS EXISTING PROPOSED | LIVABLE
BASEMENT UNIT 01 (N/A) | N/A N/A 689.03
SECOND FLOOR UNIT 01 | 727.40 716.70 716.70
THIRD FLOOR UNIT 01 N/A 716.70 716.70
TOTAL (UNIT 01) 1,454.80 2,252.76 2,941.79
BASEMENT UNIT 02 (N/A) | N/A N/A 689.03
FIRST FLOOR UNIT 02 727.40 819.36 819.36
SECOND FLOOR UNIT 02 | 727.40 716.70 716.70
THIRD FLOOR UNIT 02 N/A 716.70 716.70
TOTAL (UNIT 02) 1,454.80 2,252.76 2,941.79
GRAND TOTAL 2,909.60 4,505.52 5,883.58

N/A; BASEMENT AREA IS EXCLUDED FROM
GROSS FLOOR AREA PER ARTICLE 2.
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GENERAL HOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING TO BECOME FAMILAR WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS.
2. THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE WORKED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR PROJECT MANUAL.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF CHANGES IN DIMENSIONS QR CONDITIONS,
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT AND NECESSARY FACILITIES, AND PERFORM ALL LABOR AND SERVICES OF EVERY DESCRIPTION AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO  COMPLETE THE
SCOPE OF WORK DEFINED ON THE DRAWINGS.
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR, OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, CERTIFICATES, INSPECTIONS, AGENCY APPROVALS, ETC. AND PAY ALL FEES LEVIED BY STATE, LOCAL, AND MUN!CIPM AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT. PROVIDE COPIES OF ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, CERTIFICATES, INSPECTIONS, AND AGENCY APPROVALS TOTHE ~ OWN
&, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING DURING DEMOLITION.
7. ALL WORK SHALL BE FABRICATED AMD INSTALLEO IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING/RESIDENTIAL CODE, ALL APPLICARLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND THE GENERAL AND
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT.
8, THE BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED (N FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ANY CODE DEFICIENCIES [N THE
DRAWINGS RECOGNIZED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION
g” #f}?nmmoﬂ AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR: THE PROPER PERFORMANCE OF THEIR WORK, COORDINATION WITH GTHER TRADES, MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND
E SECURITY ON SITE.
10. CUTTING AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY EACH TRADE AS NECESSARY FOR THE PERFORMANCE AND INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK. CUTTING AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED INA ~ WORKMANLIKE
MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR FINISHES AND SUBSTRATES AFFECTED.
11, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE FACILITY FROM WEATHER AND MAINTAIN SECURITY DURING ALl CONSTRUCTION WORK.
12. I'HE manG PROPERTY SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR OR REPLACE, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE TO THE OWNER, ANY EXSTING WORK DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE OF

ICTION.
13. THE |NTENF OF THE DRPAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS I5 TO PROVIDE FOR A PLUMB, LEVEL, AND SQUARE STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS GENERAL INTENT SHOULD  BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.
14, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURATE PLACEMENT OF THE BUILDING ON THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND BXSTING CORDITIONS. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE  DRAWINGS
AND ACTUAL SITE CONDITION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE BIDDING THE PROJECT OR THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THE OWNER SHALL NOT BE  RESPONSIBLE FOR
CHANGES TO THE WORK DUE TO THE FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF/HERSELF WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS.
15. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS: ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE PREFERENCE OVER SCALE AND BE FIELD-VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH WORK OF ALL TRADES. IF NO DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN OR  DISCREPANCIES
ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE BIDDING OR COMMENCING THE WORK.
16. DETAILS ASE INTENDED TO SHOW METHODS AND MANNER OF ACCOMPLISHING WORK. MINOR MODIFICATION MAY BE IEQ\.IIRED TO SUIT JOB DIMENSIONS OR CONDITIONS, AND SHALL BE INCLUDED AS  PART
‘OF THE WORK.
17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT PADS AND BASES, AS WELL AS POWER, WATER, 'S FOR SUCH
VATH THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. DEVIATION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED REQUIREMENTS SHOULD RE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.
18. UNLESS ITEMS, MATERIALS, EQUIFMENT, OR WORK ARE SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO BE PROVIDED OR FURNISHED BY OTHERS, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
19. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SKILLED WORKERS IN A WORKMANLIKE AND PROFESSIONAL MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS.
20. MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS AS SPECIFIED CONSTITUTE A STANDARD OF QUALITY, UNLESS OTHERVASE NOTED. EQUAL SUBSTITUTES WILL BE ACCEFTABLE ONLY WITH VRITTEN PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE

ARCHITECT.
21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM TESTS AT HIS/HER OWN EXPENSE, AS NECESSARY OR AS REGUIRED BY ANY INSPECTION AGENCY. TESTS SHALL BE MADE TO VERIFY WHETHER THE SYSTEM OR  COMPONENTS
R.

INSTALLED COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE IN WORKING ORDE
22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE THE WORK IN PROPER WORKING ORDER AND SHALL, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE, REPLACE ANY WORK, MATERIALS, OR EQUIPMENT FURNISHED AND INSTALLED  UNDER THIS

CONTRACT WHICH DEVELOPS DEFECTS, EXCEPT FROM ORDINARY WEAR AND TEAR, VATHIN ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER.

REMOLTION NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING COMDITIONS.
2. THE DEMOLITION PLANS ARE DERIVED FROM EXISTING PLANS AND ARE INTENDED TO REASONABLY REPRESENT EXISTING CONDITIONS,
3. DEMOLITION NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS IDENTIFY SPECIFIC AREAS OF WORK BUT MAY NOT BE COMPLETE IN THE IDEMTIFICATION OF ALL REMOVALS. THE COMTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL CONDITIONS  AND
COORDINATE THE DEMOLITION WITH NEW WORK SO THAT DEMOLITION IS COMPLETE.
4, ITI5 THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THE DIMENSION OF ALL COMPONENTS TO BE DEMOLISHED.
5, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY *DIG-SAFE' PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DEMOUTION ACTMITY
4, REMOVE ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTIONS AND FINISHES NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK AS DEFICTED ON THE DRAWINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TEMS SHOWN ON THE PFLANS  WITH
tmsagmuues HECESSARY DISCONNECTS AND AITERATIONS TO EXISTING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE INCLUDED, PATCH AS REQUIRED AL CONSTRUCTIONS TO REMAIN IN ACCORDANCE VATH
IE A CT DRAVANGS.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS TO BE DEMOLISHED. VERIFY WITH OWNER, THE DISPOSAL AND REMOVAL OF ANY COMPONENTS OF  SALVAGEABLE VALUE,
8. REMOVE FROM THE JOBSITE, AS SOON AS PRACTICAL, DEMOLISHED MATERIALS, DEBRIS, AND RUBBISH. DO NOT ACCUMULATE DEBRIS ON THE FLOOR OR AT THE SITE,
9. ALL REMOVALS AND SALVAGE, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR REQUESTED BY THE OVNER, SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
10. REMOVE ONLY NON-LOAD-BEARING CONSTRUCTION AND PARTITIONS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY, PRIOR TO REMOVAL, THAT NO STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS [1E. BEARING WALLS, BEAMS, HEADERS, ETC.)

SUPPORTING FLOOR, ROOF, OR CEIUNG JOISTS ARE DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO REMOYAL OF ANY CONSTRUCTION IN QUESTION OR DEVIATING

FROM THE DESIGN INTENT. CONTRACTORS NON-CONTACT OF ARCHITECT PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY WORK INDICATES HIS COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING THAT NO LOAD-BEARING OR STRUCTURAL ~ WORK IS
BEING ALTERED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
11, ALL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND SHALI.BE OF SUFFICIENT STREMGTH TO SUPPCRT THE DESIGN LOADS AND TO RESIST THE DEFORMATION CAUSED BY SUCH LOADS.
I2 'CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING RING ASSOCIATED WITH ANY DEMOUTION WORK.

TRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE BSTING UTILITY Dmm AND CREATING ANY NEW TEMPORARY SERVICE FOR TEMPORARY-USE ITEMS.
li. PATCH ALL FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING, INCLUDING BUT NOT LMITED TO: GYPSUM BOARD, PLASTER, ACOUSTIC SYSTEMS, WOOD TRIM, COVERS, BASE, PANELS, AND RAILS. VERIFY MATCH OF NEW FINISH
mm .(:rws TO EXSTING IN: COLOR, TEXTURE, THICKNESS, AND CUT TO SATISFACTION OF OWNER "IIOI TO INSTALLATIONS. PROVIDE OTHER MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING WHEN REQUIRED - TO BE  APPROVED BY
ITECT AND OWNER.

15. PATCH BXSTING WALLS, GYPSUM BOARD, OR PIASTER TO MATCH msnus OF SUFFICIENT THICKNESS TO MAINTAIN UNIFORM WALL THICKNESS. ALL EXPOSED PORTIONS OF WALL SHALL BE FINISHED WITH  THREE (3)
COATS OF SPACKUNG, SANDED, AND LEFT IN A PAINT-READY CONDITH
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ZONING DISTRICT: RESIDENCE B
PROJECT DESCRIFTION: RENOVATION OF EXISTING TWO-FAMILY STRUCTURE _ " —
- SECTION 316 FOAM PLASTIC ——— =
SECTION R302  FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION GC sholl verify that any foum plastics used shall camply with code. e e
R302.3 Daelling unity tholl ba separated by o 1-hour fire-resistance rored well.  geemoN 317 PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD- BASED PRODUCTS AGAINST DECAY e
£#302.7 Enclosed ypoca under stars thol Ts occered by door or aceess panel GC thall verify thal consruction complian with cads,
sholl ba covared with 1/2' gypsum board. SECTION 316 PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES
R302.11 Fireblocking thall ba provided per code. GC shall verify that constnsction complies with code.
SECTIONR3IDI  LIGHT, wmlu}'lawmcla HEATING 5 SECTION 319 SITE ADDRESS
R303.3  Mechanicol venfilation shall ba provided. Thi of is not apphicable fo 1 ed dasign.
RI03.10  Dweliing units tholl bo provided with requind heakng. s ot crlc ok onpbistelo e arspond dse
SECTION R304  IANIMUM ROOM AREAS . This saction I niot opglicabla to the proposed dasign.
Al holitoble roam ursos shall comply with code. SECTION 321  ELEVATORS AND PLAIFORM LIFTS
SECTION 305 CEIUNG HEIGHT . This s=ction Is not opplicable fo the proposed design.
R305.1 Ceiling heights shall be equal I, or greater then, minimum SECTION322  FLOOD.RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION
requirements, Tha botement structed 1o onli) d
SECTION 308  SANITATION ,,.:m.,ﬁ'.‘;;".. ::': i e onate
Toilot fiturss, biichens, senoge dipoicl, ond woter supply o Fstures SECTION 323 STORM SHELTERS
holl be peevided. Thix section is nol oble to the propoted dasign.
SECTION 307 TOILET, BATH AND SHOWER SPACES ) SECTION324  SOUAR ENERGY SYSTEMS . o
Tollet, baths, oad shawers spoces shall comply with code This sechion is aot opplicoble 10 the proposed design. > =
SECRONH | iAZME i SECTION 325 MEZZANINES AndersonPorterDesign
glating sholl comply with coda. This section is not opglicable fo the proposed dosign
SECTION 309 GARAGES AND CARPORTS : SECTION 326 SVAMMING FOOLS, SPAS AND HOT TUBS 1972 Memachusalts hve, b Poo
Thiy section of the code is aot opplicable 1o the propoted dasign. This secion & ol oplicable fa thé propoted design: Cambridge, MA D2140
SECTION 310  EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPEMINGS SECTION 327  STATIONARY STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS Tel. 617.354.2501 Fax. 617.354.2509
This section cf the code is not opplicable to ths proposed dasign. Thio secton 15 nol Govhubi o e Steposis) dedir; P Liaal el s Dol i T
SECTION 311 MEANS OF EGRESS CHAPTER 4 - FOUNDATIONS s
R311.1 Eoch dwelling unit hall bo provided wih & primary and secondary GC shall verify that comtniction complias with code. 133 FAYERWEATHER |
means of egress with clear widths thel camply with code. CHAPTER S - FLOORS bl |
R311.2.1  Allinterior doors shall hove nominal widihs and heights that comply GC shall veriy that comtnsdion complies with code, 133 FAYERWEATHER STREET
with code. CHAPTER 4 - WALL CONSTRUCTION
R311.7.5.1.2 Risee heights shall not ba mora than 81/4°, Tread depths shall not ba GC sholl verify that construction complies with code. CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138
less than 7. Winder Ireads sholl have o minimum feod deph of 3 ciapreg 7 - waLL COVERING
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SECTIONIIY  AMTOMANIC FIRE SPRINKIEA SYSTES GC shall verify thal constuclion complies with codo, epitine SO e o
R313.2 The propared detlgn does nol have on nggragots oren greter han  Cpiapter 10 CHIINEY AND FIREPLACES o 2125 [
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iR Smoka clomesll b pardad andlcalsd o reasied e v opplicable ta the proposed design GO0.1
RIIS3  Corbon menasde alams thall ba pravded ond locoted oy required.




City of Cambridge February 14, 2022 LEGEND

* Addresse
— Rai
Map-Lot ail )
G080 [0 Building Footprints
: Map:Lot 262 O Parcels
263-128 i : < Paved Surfaces

O Paved Roads

["] Bridges

"1 Unpaved Roads
|1 Unpaved Parking

e Q} Map-Lot: Sidewalks
iy -".-,__;,!_; Driveways
Alleys
Other Paved Surface

|1 Public Footpath

e ' M. 11/#\\\\
SMap-Lot 203~ }b«
] . \\\ | y

AL
S

Map-Lot ; iy
5345 NZ_J i i‘-i-l'l‘l ","

263-25

Map4 ot
263-45

E ; oy Map-Lot
6068 |, Nap;Lo : 4 0 28301 o :
Pt . ‘
/ X ' i o N g
: e v Iy a7 Map-Lot

f(.-l:—ui--tut
g 260-69¢
\\\k 24
o, h,
2240 ™

oL

Map-Lot gl T " 0
f\ l\\- PI'L”]_L'ﬂj Map-Lot
6

\M:— pL rn“/%\
.263-39

’G3-130)
.\'-.l-l;J-L'J?' . b
. 4

2 260571
NE

?r-.m.l L\\ ' : \/ ; \\ o : City of Cambridge

f

Massachusetts 1" =69 ft

]

(
83-10 k Map-Lot All data is provided for graphic representation only. The City of
L S 1 e e b Cambridge expressly disclaims all warranties of any type,
: - <l ’_5 e expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, any warranty as
il / to the accuracy of the data, merchantability, or fitness for a
Q particular purpose.

www.cambridgema.gov/gis

MRLINGTON MEDFORD

Map-Lot:ay, Map-Lot
233201 e | 233-194
¢ Map-Lo!
70 233-192
Map-Lot

233-106

(- BOSTON
Map-Lot M:l[.—lf_‘c.to

263-96 263105 \/\\
f 8 /

o




26.54

B

EXISTING ROOF PEAK
LEV.=58.13%

2
EXISTING FINISHED FLOOR
ELEV.=34.98%

_ APPROX. FINISHED GRADE
ELEV.=31.59%

EXISTING PROFILE

NOT TO SCALE

EXISTING SIMH.

RIM=30.73 @< == oo

INV=18.72

—— Rl

SS—

GRAPHIC SCALE

1] 20 w

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 10 1t

-a

N/F
THOMPSON, GLORIA G., N/F N/F
REALTY, LLC DOTTIN, HENRIETTA R. LEGARE, CHANTALE
- 52.00° — 30— el WD
sl ro:_r:);g:wfj:o—a e
PN e e
S §
EXSTNG
; LAWN ;
EXSTING EXSTING n ;
STORAGE PATIO 4 EXSTING
g . NEIGHBOR
X CARAGE
DGSH&G’E -
STEPS A
et W :
EXISTING a3 EXSTING
; PORCH PORCH
-—7.4" ¥
N/F
‘CORBIN, AMEUA C.
N/F
BARTOV, OMER
& WAI-YEE LI 133 @«
EXISTING 5
x WOOD FRAMED 2
e RESIDENTIAL
i DVELLING
k-2 F.f-=34.98
(TAKEN AT ,5“&'};{,‘;
THRESHOLD) BUILDING
3.2"
EXISTING
LANDING EXSTING
LAWN -
5
E‘ EXISTING
© % .. SWEPS X
i_} EXISTING
~PROPERTY ID: 263-130 Panial
MEASURED: 4,772+ SF.
| * )
) ,1/ Tk i "
Q
*
- oHY O ofw — DHV mHV —— O ——
= : —X ¥ P ——
3
APRX. LOCATION
%;NGAS UNE
HECTION
. EXISTING S.M.H. EXISTING 5.M.H. .
10™ DRAIN LINE G Y mevtﬁ“ ¢ s ¢ V=208 Ll 8
= 35 o SEWER IJNESS i P e o s
. i g ayey | aprx Locanon
P oy s \gmeine/ | FAYERWEATHER STREET
CONNECTTION (PUBLIC WAY—50" WOE) 1
— B vi— b
eV £
N T ony LOCATION OF 87 WATER LINE 3
OF WATER UNE
. - CONNECTION 9 o T
b d
=
8

NOTES:

LEGEND

BOUND

IRON PIN/FIFE

ool

STONE POST

TREE

TREE STUMP

SHRUBS/FLOWERS

SIGN

BOLLARD

SEWER MANHOLE

DRAIN MANHOLE

CATCH BASIN

WATER MANHOLE

WATER VALVE

HYORANT

GAS VALVE

ELECTRIC MANHOLE

ELECTRIC HANDHOLE

UTILTY POLE

LIGHT POLE

MANHOLE

e%|d|B|ozeH{|zY e |2|0|0 | |d|B[T|

SPOT GRADE

X

W TOP OF WALL

BOTTOM OF WALL

EAISTING BUILDING

RETAINING WALL

sooo] STONE WALL

—O—— FENCE

TREE UNE

SEWER LINE

DRAIN LINE

—-—{ WATER LINE

GAS LINE

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE

[—0HW

OVERHEAD WIRES

A5

CONTOUR LINE (MJR)

e

CONTOUR LINE (MNR)

1. INFORMATION SHOWM ON THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED BY
PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC AS OF 11/15/2021.

2, DEED REFERENCE: DOC# 792718, BOOK 01053, PAGE 197
PLAN REFERENCE 1: BOOK 300, PAGE 505, CERTIFICATE 48137, PLAN No. 16992A

MIDDLESEX COUNTY SOUTH DISTRICT REGISTRY OF DEEDS
3. THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RECORDED.

4. | CERTIFY THAT THE DWELLING SHOWN IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD
ZONE. IT IS LOCATED IN ZONE X, ON FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP NUMBER 25017C0419E,
IN COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250186, DATED 06/04/2010.

5, THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED OR UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY
EXIST. A REASOMABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO OBSERVE ANY APPARENT
USES OF THE LAND; HOWEVER THIS NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAT NO SUCH
EASEMENTS EXIST.

6. FIRST FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN AT THRESHOLD.
7. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS TAKEN FOR ZONING TABLE AS PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC

ARE NOT ZONING EXPERTS. TABLE IS TAKEN FROM TABLE PROVIDED BY LOCAL ZONING
ORDINANCE. CLIENT AND/OR ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF ZONING ANALYSIS.

8. THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON CITY OF CAMORIDGE DATUM.

SCALE
1"=10"
DATE
12,/08/21 REV | DATE REVISION BY
. 133 FAYERWEATHER STREET
T CAMBRIDGE
foF1 MASSACHUSETTS
CLIENT:

EXISTING CONDITIONS SHEET NO-
DRAWN BY PLAN
= PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC
S LAND SURVEYORS/CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

80 JEWETT STREET, SUTE 2 NEWTON, NA 02458
e PO 857 89 7478/617 762 1535 FAX: 617 202 5691

AlL: pnolan@pnasurveyors.com
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LOT SIzZE: ALLOWED / REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED COMPLIANCE cwsrroonuuror 7740 | minas | eioas
ZONE B ZONE B ZONE B ZONE COMPLIES rennbeeid D, | neE |5 |
USE RESIDENTIAL / SINGLE AND TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL / SINGLE AND | RESIDENTIAL / SINGLE T
DETACHED DWELLING TWO-FAMILY DETACHED AND TWO-FAMILY COMPLES _
DWELLING DETACHED DWELLING I — VAW | agioe. |
MIN LOT SIZE 5,000 S.F. 4,772 +/-5F, 4,772 +/-SF. EXISTING NON CONFORMING | [asersent urar 02 pomg | im W s
MIN LOT AREA PER DWELLING 2,500 5., 2,386 SF. 2,386 57, EX'STING NON CONFORMING | [epsrrooeumroz  |7ora0 | mivss  |siwas |
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City of Cambridge
MASSACHUSETTS

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA.
- (617) 349-6100

BZA
POSTING NOTICE — PICK UP SHEET

The undersigned picked up the notice board for the Board of Zoning
Appeals Hearing.

Name: ‘S'C_S)‘L G(_(“N‘-f\ Date: 24 74 Z _

(Print)

Address: /5_5 /—uﬂ?}m ) ,M’Kl—( //é/ ‘ l.

Case No. /5’ 7 ’/éﬁ 25 e

Hearing Date: 3/7 / i Z
s / y /

Thank you,
Bza Members
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CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

GENERALNOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING TQ BECOME FAMIUAR WITH THE BEXISTING SITE CONDITIONS.
2. THE DRAWINGS SHAIL BE WORKED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR PROJECT MANUAL.
3. THE COMTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXSTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF WCRK. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF CHANGES 1M DIMENSIONS OR CONDITIONS.
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT AND NECESSARY FACILITIES, AND PERFORM ALL LABOR AND SERVICES OF EVERY DESCRIPTION AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE
SCOPE OF WORK DEFINED ON THE DRAWINGS.
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR, OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, CERTIFICATES, INSPECTIONS, AGENC\' APPROVALS, ETC. AND PAY ALL FEES LEVIED BY STATE, LOCAL, AMD MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES
HAVIMG JURISDICTION OVER WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, PROVIDE COPIES OF ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, CERTIFICATES, INSPECTIONS, AND AGENCY APPROVALS TO THE ~ OWNER.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING DURING DEMOLITION.
7. ALLWORK SHALL BE FABRICATED AND INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDAMCE WITH THE INT TIONAL BUILDING/RE: TIAL CODE, ALL APFUICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES, AND THE GENERAL AND
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT.

8, THE BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS, AS WELL AS THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ANY CODE DEFICIENCIES N THE
DRAWINGS RECOGNIZED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD BE BROUGHT TQ THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CUARIFICATION.
9. ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPORSIBLE FOR: THE PROPER PERFORMANCE OF THEIR WORK, COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES, MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND
SAFETY AND SECURITY ON SITE.
10, CUTTING AND PATCHING SHALL BE FERFORMED BY FACH TRADE AS NECESSARY FOR THE PERFOPMANCE AND INSTALLATION OF THEIR WORK. CUTTING AND PJ\TCH"IG SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A WORKMANLIKE
MANMER CONSISTENT WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR FINISHES AND SUBSTRATES AFFECTED,
11, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE FACILITY FROM WEATHER AND MAINTAIN SECURITY DURING ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK.

12, E’gﬁfﬁﬂgﬁgﬁm SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR OR REPLACE, WITHOUT ADPITIONAL CHARGE TO THE GWNER, ANY EXISTING WORK DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE OF

13, THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO PROVIDE FOR A PLUMB, LEVEL, AND SQUARE STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ANY DEVIATION FIOM THIS GENERAL INTENT SHOULD  BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

14, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURATE PLACEMENT OF THE BUILDING ON THE SITE AMD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ENSTING CONDITIONS, DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE  DRAWINGS
AND ACTUAL SITE CONDITION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE BIDDING THE PROJECT OR THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THE OWNER SHALL NOT BE  RESPONSIBLE FOR
CHANGES TO THE WORK DUE TO THE FAILURE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF/HERSELF WITH BXOSTING CONDITIONS.

15. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS: ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL HAVE FREFERENCE OVER SCALE AND BE FIELD-VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH WORK OF ALL TRADES. IF NO DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN OR  DISCREPANCIES
ARE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHAIL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT FOR CLAUFICATION BEFORE BIDDING OR COMMENCING THE WORK,
l°: TD:{IAI%&IE INTENDED TO SHOW METHODS AND MANHNER OF ACCOMPUSHING WORK. MINOR MODIFICATION MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUIT JOB DIMENSIONS OR CDNDmONs, AND SHALL BE INCLUDED AS  PART
17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT PADS AND BASES, AS WELL AS POVIER, WATER, AND DRAIN REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH EQUIPMENT
WITH THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. DEVIATION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

18, UNLESS ITEMS, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, OR WORK ARE SPECIFICALLY NOTED TO BE PROVIDED OR mmsnso BY OTHERS, THE\'S&WHEPRCMDEDWM CONTRACTOR UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

19. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SKILLED WORKERS IN A WORKMANLIKE AND PROFESSIONAL MANNER WITH INDUSTR
20. MA'I‘EMS AND COMPONENTS AS SPECIFIE CONSITI'UTEA STANDARD OF QUALITY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED EQUAL !UDSTITUT!S WILL BE ACCEFTABLE ONLY WITH WRITTEN PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE

n, fHE CON‘RM‘.TOR SHALL PERFORM TESTS AT HISIHEROWN EXPENSE, AS NECESSARY OR AS REQUIRED BY AMY INSPECTION AGENCY. TESTS SHALL BE MADE TO VERIFY WHETHER THE SYSTEM OR  COMPONENTS
INSTALLED COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE IN WORKING ORDER.

22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE THE WORK IN FROPER WORKING ORDER AND SHALL, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE, REPLACE ANY WORK, MATERIALS, OR EGUIPMENT FURNISHED AND INSTALLED  UNDER THIS
CONTRACT WHICH DEVELOPS DEFECTS, EXCEPT FROM ORDINARY WEAR AND TEAR, WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER_

DEMOLITION NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING COHDITIONS. -
2. THE DEMOLITION PLANS ARE DERIVED FROM EXISTING FLANS AND ARE INTENDED TO REASONABLY REPRESENT EXISTING CONDITIONS.
3. DEMOLITION NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS IDENTIFY SPECIFIC AREAS OF WORK BUT MAY NOT BE COMPLETE [N THE IDENTIFICATION OF ALL REMOVALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL coNnmons AND -
COORDINATE THE DEMOUTION WITH NEW WORK SO THAT DEMOUTION 15 COMPLETE. A /
A.._IT IS THE COMTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THE DIMENSION OF ALL COMPONEMTS TO BE DEMOLISHED. . /
5, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "DIG-SAFE' PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DEMOLITION ACTIVITY, '
6. REMOVE ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTIONS AND FINISHES NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK AS DEFICTED GN THE DRAWINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LMITED TO, [TEMS SHOWN ON THE PLANS ~ WITH
%néréeo u&izgﬂ‘sﬁgmv DISCONNECTS AND ALTERATIQNS TO BXISTING MECHANICAL AMD ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE INCLUDED. PATCH AS REGUIRED ALL CONSTRUCTIONS TO REMAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF MATEFIALS TO BE DEMOUSHED. VERIFY WITH OWNER, THE DISPOSAL AND REMOVAL OF ANY COMPONENTS OF  SALVAGEABLE VALUE.
8. REMOVE FROM THE JOBSITE, AS SOOM AS PRACTICAL, DEMOUSHED MATERIALS, DEBRIS, AND RUBBISH. DO NOT ACCUMULATE DEBRIS ON THE FLOOR OR AT THE SITE,
9. " ALL REMOVALS AND SALVAGE, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY MOTED OR REQUESTED BY THE OWHER, SHALL BECOMF THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR. :
10. REMOVE ONLY HON-LOAD-BEARING CONSTRUCTION AND PARTITIONS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY, PRIOR T REMOVAL, THAT MO STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS (LE. BEARING WALLS, BEAMS, HEADERS, ETC.)
SUPPORTING FLOOR, ROOF, OR CEILING JOISTS ARE DESIGNATED FOR REMOVAL THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE AKRCHITECT PIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY CONSTRUCTION IN QUESTION OR DEVIATING
FROM THE DESIGH INTENT, CONTRACTOR'S HON-CONTACT OF ARCHITECT PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY WORK INDICATES HIS COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING THAT NO LOAD-BEARING OR STRUCTURAL ~ WORK IS
asma ALTERED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
1. ALL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO SUPPORT THE DESIGH lOADS AND TO RESIST THE DEFORMATION CAUSED BY SUCH LOADS.
12. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AMY TEMPORARY SHORING ASSOCIATED WITH ANY DEMOLITION Wt
13.' CONTRACTOR SHALL COOADINATE EXISTING LITILITY DEMOLITION AND CREATING ANY NEW TEMPORARY SERVICE FOR TEM.!‘OIMR\'-US! ITEMS.
14. PATCH ALL FINISHES TO MATCH BXSTING, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: GYPSUM BOARD, PLASTER, ACOUSTIC SYSTEMS, WOOD TRIM, COVERS, mt PANELS, AND RAILS. VERIFY MATCH OF NEW FINISH
mmﬁgg:r'mms ;%msenua 1N: COLOR, TEXTURE, THICKNESS, AND CUT TO SATISFACTION OF OWNER PRIOR T0 INSTALLATIONS. PROVIDE OTHER MATERIALS TO MATCH BXSTING WHEN REQUIRED - TO BE  APPROVED BY
H
15 PATCH EXISTING WALLS, GYPSUM BOARD, OR PLASTER TO MATCH BXISTING OF SUFFICIENT THICKNESS TO MAINTAIN UNIFORM WALL THICKNESS. ALL EXI'DSEDPORITONSOF WALL SHALL BE FINISHED WITH ~ THREE (3)
TS OF SPACKUNG, SANDED, AND LEFT IN A PAINT-READY CONDITION.

s

e S — — = - = - SRERNE LS —— - e e LRl e S =
LIST OF SYMBOLS , b ‘ABBREVIATIONS SITE LOCATION | DRAWING LIST , CODE SUMMARY ) . ; _
i : . AfF ABOVE FINISHED FOOR N GOl COVERSHEET 3 PROPERTY ADDRESS: e R MRAE. ==
ENSTING PARTITION OR PASTITION W/ DOGR TO BE REMOVED é CONTROL JOINT e eisTE R : : CAMBRIDGE, 1A 07138 - S ; - Emon
B ac CEUNG h g P — e T e i -
g - bt GiR~ .. i SHSTHG CIiLTU, : ZONING DISTRICT: RESIDENCEB - - : L —
=== DASTING STRUCTURE OR PARTITION TO REMAN ¢O. . ClEAM OUT a8} PROPOSED SITE PLAN — - ; = s R e
L = ‘ SONE. SO ¥ 2Ll 20HING COVAANCE s PROIECT DESCRIFTION: RENOVATION OF EXISTING TWO- TWO FAMILY STRUCTURE . :
NEW STRUCTURE OR PARTITION ONT  CONTINUOUS - Itg ZOMING COMPIANEE ; : T e v e ===
9 pN DOVN éf AXLL . ENSTING FLODR PLANS 2 ENTY. A 2 ]
: |CHAPIER 3 - BUILDING PLANNING. 5 3
FINISH ELEVATION Ei RpiF i S‘Eﬁﬁ@# R Mk REIRATOOR DS & SISTANT CONSTRUCTION GC shall verfy that any faarm plactics used dhall comply with code. — =
FLEC CTRICAL Azl EMSTING ELEVATIONS R3D2.3 Duelling units sholl be teparated by a 1-haur fie-residonce mted wall.  Sprmam 317 PROTECTION OF WOGD AND WOCD.BASED PRODUCTS AGANST DEcaY | ——— L |
EQ EQUAL AL FROPOSED FLOOR PLANS R302.7 Endlosad space under stairs fhat s uccessed by door or occess panel (GC shall vary That eonsirucian eomphies with eode. [ |
ROOMTAG EXST PIsTING AL2 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS sholl be covered with 1/2° gypsum boaed, SECTION 318 PROTECTION AGAINST SUDTERRANEAN TERMITES i
FC Fuam:e CHANNEL N A PRGROISED ROOF FLAN #302.11  Fireblocking sholl ke provided per code. GE shall veriy fhat condtsetian compkes with code. }
T . FIE. E‘lb?& DRAR o e SECTION R303  UGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING SECTION 319 SITE ADDRESS . |
. . : RI033  Mechanical vertatian shal be provided, T ¢ ,, i & : . ]
=) H s, 008 K10 BISTNG PHOTOS st £303,10 - Duvaling veite shall b provided vt required heating. - cipstar, ESERhecekmgeRetieie te g sow |
wscnon o Siuwason £ Eeem, A R - - S o Kttt ot .
i HI . HEIGHT lelee . S o] . e & areas thal comply with code. SECTICN 321 ELEVATORS AND FLATFORM LIFTS
2 . HOWD HARDWOOD SK23 EXISTING STREETVIEW 2 2 SECTION 305 CEILING HEIGHT ! This section ks not applicable fo the proposed dn’qn 3 2 1
INTERIOR ELEVATION ; HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION CONTACTS SKz4  PROPOSEDSTREETVIEW2 : R30S.1 . Celing heights sholl bs equol 1o, or greater than, rinimum SECTICH 322 FLOOD-AESSTAMT CONSTRUCTION t
g “HSUL MD ke tommomms i =1 % ? mmmnmsrg\mnms&m" srenoiiats S SRdTAON T Libdnenr ek S uniing i enicpata e sptigared 3 ; !
PHNS A M MW":-'“ ARCHITECT ) Tolf Bohicoe Uichasis:omvusys bporol ot wohir i RIRRRS  SEOTIRS i e et el
DOOR IDENTFICATION SYMBOL = o MRS ACIMEE Anderson Porter Design - ahall be provided. g This sachion i nt applicable to tha proposed design. y !
. HE Mﬁ - Mﬂuonnv OPENING 1972 Massachusetts Ave, . SECTION 307 {Saudnh‘nl:m Masai::imvzn 5u::.s ehiliionls SECTION 324 SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS !
VIALL TYPE TAG - . M METAL 4thFl ; : 5 vers spoces shall comply with . This ssction is nol apghicable 1o the proposed design. e
HIC WNOT IN CONTRACT th Floor A e SECTION 308 GLAZING 375 AEZZAN ‘AndersonPorterDesign i
WINDOW IDENTIHCATION SYMBOL - NIs NOTTO SCALE Cambridge MA 02139 2 Al glaing shol comgly with eode. R et opplicabla 1o the proposed design. 2 1
= - OMN CENTER . 3 SECTION 309  GARAGES AND CARPORTS SECTION 326 SWIMING POOLS, SPAS AND HOT TUBS 1972 Masnachusetls A, Sth Flom
DUPLEX OUTLET PtWT:'D ST Banthoid This section of the code is nol apglicotls fo the proposed devgn Tiis sechion i not opphicable fo'the propaied detign. Cambridge, MAD2140
pID PAINTED o FRERCEEaW  BUFROERKY ESCAPEZNO IESCUE CREt NS y SECTIGN 327 STATIONARY STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS Tel. 617.354.2501 Fux 617354.0809
GROUND FAULT OUTLET g0, s 617.354.2501 iy ston dlim code i opgholle S e progroeed defen hts section I oot appheable ta he peaposed dsiign. —= sulbin o
LEADER dan@andersonporter.com CHAPTER 4 . FOUNDATIONS
A ATA ST STEEL R311.1 Each dwelling un shall ba provided with o primary ord secondory ’ i 133 FAYERWEATHER
L i b 5 STRL SIRUCTURE/STRUCTURAL maans of egress vith chear widths that comply with code. o e Ty contiacien oilex it o :
©.  CARBOM MONOMDE DETECTOR - - }:g.sc ;g;gg ;(:‘;mnm - & R311.21 Num:: doon thall hove nominal widths and heights thot comgly = Gtxlxﬂl verify that canstruction compdes with code 133 FAYERWEATHER STREET |
s 1.0 A L ENG! ) ! with code. .
P TYPICAL : CIVIL ENGINEER i = R311.7.5.1-2 Riser heights shall net ba mare than 81/4°. Treod depths sthall not be - 2 CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 |
O, SHorEAAM n TR “uio UNIESS NOTED OTHERUSE Spnjﬂmn Enafn“;ma. ;-C- : G lezs than 9", Vindar trads sholl have @ minimom tead depthof 3~ ci1aPTER 7 . wa GE""M” e at sl b s o !
MPO! i - || 80 lewelt Sirest, Suite 4 3 . of any point. Corlte! o Z RN S SS |
viD VIOOD 5| akaen Mk d9458 ; : : y : = SECTIoN 312 | GUARDS AMD WINDOW FALL BROTECTION ‘CHATER 8 -ROCE. o [t onaicgon sompbmth oo, e OVER SEEET |
b T . L e : . Guand locations and helghts, ond vindaw openings and fall peteetons : G sl ek consicion compbes wit ode  COVERSHEET |
WNDW WINDOW _Edmond Spruhan ) s , ) shall camply wih cods. . CHAPTER 9 - ROOF ASSEMBLIES - . : ]
|| 617.816.0722 . ke s . SECTION 313 AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTERS 5 GC shall verify that ccnstruction comnphies with code. Srehylemile. Ao 4
i - ; RI132  The proposed design doss nat have on oggregale ares grecterthan ¢ L — om —
s s A oy :‘.é?(%lqwlﬁgﬂl G This section of tha code is not applicabla fo the proposed dasign il — i
B - 9 . WOKE ALARMS . . 1. : e 2022.0426 I
' . y R34 Smobe oharm shall be provided cnd lacated as required. ; ] eatisto o s s I
b - ) e s ) » PO T IR ol stk e  Thissection of fa cod s not apglicable fa the prapored design = Y GO0.1 .
¥ R3153  Carbon monoride clarms sholl be provided and located as required. e Sk ]
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February 14, 2022

LEGEND

* Addresse
Rail
Building Footprints.
Parcels
Paved Surfaces
* Paved Roads
Bridges
Unpaved Roads
Unpaved Parking
Sidewalks
Driveways
Alleys
Other Paved Surface
Public Foolpath

City of Cambridge
Massachusetts 1" =69 ft

All data is provided for graphic representation only. The Cily of
Cambridge expressly disclaims all warranties of any type,
expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, any warranty as
to the accuracy of the data, merchantability, or filness fora
particular purpose.

www.cambridgema.gov/gis
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NOTES:

1. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED BY
PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC AS OF 11/15/2021.

2. DEED REFERENCE: DOC# 792718, BOOK 01053, PAGE 197
PLAN REFERENCE 1: BOOK 300, PAGE 505, CERTIFICATE 48137, PLAN No. 16992A
MIDDLESEX COUNTY SOUTH DISTRICT REGISTRY OF DEEDS

3. THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RECORDED.

4. | CERTIFY THAT THE DWELLING SHOWN IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD
ZONE. IT IS LOCATED IN ZONE X, ON FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP NUMBER 25017CO419E,

IN COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250186, DATED 06/04/2010.

5. THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED OR UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY
EXIST. A REASONABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO OBSERVE ANY APPARENT
USES OF THE LAND; HOWEVER THIS NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAT NO SUCH
EASEMENTS EXIST.

6. FIRST FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN AT THRESHOLD.

7. NO RESPONSIBIUTY IS TAKEN FOR ZONING TABLE AS PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC
ARE NOT ZONING EXPERTS, TABLE IS TAKEN FROM TABLE PROVIDED BY LOCAL ZONING
ORDINANCE. CLIENT AND/OR ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF ZONING ANALYSIS.

8. THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON CITY OF CAMBRIDGE DATUM.

SCALE
1"=10"
DATE
12/08/21 REV | DATE REMVISION BY
?“EE‘ 133 FAYERWEATHER STREET
—FTETR CAMBRIDGE
1ot MASSACHUSETTS
[ENT: >

EXISTING CONDITIONS SHEEL 0,
DRAWN BY PLAN
= PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC
E:K" BY LAND SURVEYORS/CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS

80 JEWETT STREET, SUITE 2 NEWTON, MA 02458
ARED Y PHONE: 857 891 7478/617 782 1533 FAY: 617 202 5691
i EMAIL: pnolan®pnasurveyors.com




HAAVA

.\
C

M

el HLLV

LAdd LS

REQUIRED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
MIN 15'%x15'
954 S.F. +/-

: ] REQUIRED PERMEABLE OPEN SPACE
55 954 S.F. +/-

TOTAL REQUIRED OPEN SPACE
2984 S.F. +/- > 1908 S.F.

“f+°I59E6l8

(€1 UNN Q35040¥d

J h—ng—

m§§
R
R T H T

RN
O,
\ \;{\ SN

\
OO
<

NN
O

e ‘-\\\.\\\ R o = ~
AN |
. \
.

>

N\
N

R
N
N

O
2 R
\

N
\\.
AN
" \ \
\
N

;,_
N
NN
\\\\ G

N\
5

HOVRLIS "d08d
Il

ANDERSON
PORTER
DESIGN

SPECIAL PERMIT

AndersonPorterDesign

1972 Massochusetts Ave, 4 Floor
Cambidge, MA 02140 !
Tel. 617.354.2501 Fax, 6173542509 |

133 FAYERWEATHER

pe—
133 FAYERWEATHER STREET |
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

Tde=
|— PROPOSED SITEPLAN |

Orvinglireed B AMEERZON PORTI D208
P 4 2125 B!
Do 0220426

ke 10 = T Ll .]
(Oren iy ARS.




ZONING CHAR_'T',- CAMBRIDGE

PROPOSED

COMPLIANCE

AREA CALCULATICNS | EXISTING |
BASERENT UNIT O (/4] | H/A T MNAA
FrRsTFlOORUrITOr. (820 |80 |
SECOND FLOOR UNIT 01 n 77

THIRD FLOOR UNIT D) | N/A 550

TOTAL (UNIT 01} 1,537 2,087
BASEMENT UNIT 02 (N/A) | N/A N/A

FIRST FLOOR UNIT 02 | 813 813
seconorocRuNT ez | 711 |70

THIRD FLOOR UNIT 02 H/A s 545

TOTAL (UNIT 02) 1524 | 2,000
GRAND TOTAL 3,061 4,156

LOT $IZE: ALLOWED / REQUIRED CEXISTING PROPOSED
ZONE B ZOME "B ZOME BZONE COMPLIES
USE RESIDEMTIAL / SINGLE AND TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL / SINGLE AND | RESIDENTIAL / SINGLE
DETACHED DWELLING TWO-FAMILY DETACHED AND TWO-FAMILY COMPLIES
DWELLNG DETACHED DWELLING
MIN LOT SIZE 5,0005F. 4,772 +/-SF. 4772 +/-SF. EXISTING HON COMFORMING
MIN LOT AREA PER DWELLING 2,5005.F. 2,366 5.F. 2,386 5.F. EXISTING HON CONFORMING
MAX FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 0.50 0.64 0.87 EXISTING NON CONFORMING
_ MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 35 27.2 34,8 COMPLIES
MIN. YARD SETBACKS o ]
FRONT 18- 229 22.9" COMPLIES
* . RIGHT SIDE 7.5 5UMTO 20 3.2 3.2 EXISTING NOMN CONFORMING
LEFT SIDE 7.5/ SUMTO 20 7.4 7.4 EXISTING MO CONFORMING
REAR 25 20.4' 28.4 COMLIES
MIN LOT WIDTH 50 s soh. COMPLIES
PARKING REQUIREMENTS 1 PER DWELLING UNIT 0 5POTS 0 SPOTS EXISTING MOM COMNFORMING
TOTAL OPEN SPACE, MIN % OF LOT | 40% = 1908.B0S.F. " 63% =2994.21 S.F. +/- 63% =2994.21 SF. +/- [ COMPUES
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE 20% = 954,40 S.F. (50% OF TOTAL OPEN SPACE) | 56% = 2691.26 5.F. +/+ 56% = 269126 5.F. +/- | COMPLIES
PERMEABLE OPEN SPACE 20% = 954.40 S.F. (50% OF TOTAL OPEN SPACE) | 25% = 117545 8F. +/= 25% = 1175455 F. +/- | COMPLIES
BICYCLE PARKING M/A 05FOTS 0 5POTS COMPLIES
FOOTNOTES:
i e s g bl
Min.’distgg:u betwaen buildings: Sum of Heights/é or 100", whichevar is grealer.
6, TOPOFROOF  _ _
45.59"
—— | A
f i ! =
| i
iy | T4
e__PRD?QSEI_} LEVEL 3
~/ 53.09

a4 .9

2 @ FROPOSED SECOND FLOOR _|_
/4497

‘B EXNSTIMGLEVEL]
34.92"

il
L

=
|

H/A; BASEMENT AREA IS EXCLUDED FROM
GROSS FLOOR AREA FER ARTICLE 2.

UNIT 1 - LEFT
UNIT 2 - RIGHT

‘ 5 AVG, GRADE f
an.a4'

=y AREA ELEVATION
NC /4 =10

i
-l

|

UNIT 131

(’1" BAZEMENT ZONING

C—

e =140

- SECOND FLOOR ZONING

B =1

== |

() FIRST P
‘3/ 1/8

LAN_ZONING
e

=

ANDERSON
PORTER
DESIGN

i
|
}
i
|
i
|

 SPECIAL PERMIT

@

3 =
UNIT 131 |

THIRD FLOOR_ZONING

UNIT 131

g =10

Cambridge, 1A 02140

AndersonPorterDesign |

1972 Massachusefs Ave, dth Floar

Prirr

=

Tel. 817.354.2501 Fax. 517354 2500

1

FITEATERREATIR: .

133 FAYERWEATHER STREET
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

Do 2022.04.25 i
ek As indicoted




i
;

- a7 x
OVERALL CONC.
i S . Bt ___w.7 _______*;Jiﬁ ——
L 8.0 1 .o - - wae T eew
APROX. INTERN. CLR APROX INTERH, CLR. ] AFROX. INTERH. CLR. AFROK INTERI, CLR
prmnnaesaa y ]
] 1 1 1
| | i |
| sTAms | | osTARs |
| ABCME ! 1 ABOVE !
1
| | | \
] i 1| H |
TS TS| T, LSS S . 0 PSR | S U
| il I Y
|
H =
=) i i (5]
d i PORCH ABOVE FORCH ABOVE ! z
£ 1 1 -
| ol
1 [
i -
i | 3
P I £
up
P i
B ST r
1Y
N
g d h
5101/ X, \2-7 /7 o
@B L
: \ N
& L
% mlE
B EXISTING COLUMNS t O —— ~— BASTING COLUMNS |z
@ / ol
¢ e 5 ;
S ~ ENSTING EGUIFMENT h = / P
/' ENSTING EQUIPMENT —
=\ )=
\\
TS BASTING CHIMNEY P EISTING CHIMHEY
TR 18- 10
ey ————
5 (Y ] g (8] 0y 1 sem [ |
EXSTING ELECTRICAL 9
3 5 PANMEL B |
o @
| ENSTING ELECTRICAL
PANNEL
g 1
JIE| LI
| :
: L
i MAIN EFTRANCE ABOVE |
i i
i :
i i
| 2 (SR
; H
H !
| ostams |
I ABOVE
1 i
S |

Q\ EXISTING BASEMENT

<= 1N

OVERALL OUTSIDE DiM.

S | L O N S S |
OVERALL OUTSIDE Dist.
#.0 B §-0
b 5B o SN | S PRSP PR . | SR
FaRa L { 10-9 1.3 ‘* 700 =
AFROK INTERN, CIR APROX. INTERI, CIR APROX. INTERN. CIR
[l—1
—y Ir_'1 r" [l " u “
T = T
5 ENSTI i E?j =g r ENSTING
L. COVERED DECK | COVERED DECK n
® i 5
| ! 7/ *
\ | |
|
- I BXSTING | ! ENSTRG il [ )| -
\ / L EQUIPMENT =1 EQUIPMENT ;
| f
1! =9 ; = WA
| y | 2
oM pd 1
N /
N bY $ L
BAISTING i BISTHG
N~ sTARST e STAIRS TO
{EVEL BELOW : - LEVEL BELOW
=|-$
L o
\ = 5
I N ¥
4 1
8 Sl
>
g #
in
) (Y
O] / &
& ~
& P = | = W
= \ up up e
. EXISTING STAIRS / g
- P - TO LEVEL ABOVE =
¥ . : - \
== =
1Z7-3 12 1Z7-8
= -
: —
s =, #< r
= N
I : = Y L n -
. ] o | [ | T S R

@ EXSTING FIRST FLOOR
e =T

ENSTING ENTRANCE
PORCH
—— DN [——

* APRCX. INTERN, CIR.

ANDERSON
PORTER
DESIGN

b

|
i
I
|
|
|
|
|
\
|
|
r

SPECIAL PERMIT

Tiv.

AndersonPorterDesign
1972 Massachusetts Ave, dhFloor |
Combridge, MA 07140 i
Tel. 617.354.2501 Far. £17.3542509 |

=
133 FAY \THER

i
|

=
133 FAYERWEATHER STREET
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

i
o i
EXISTING FLOORPLANS |

Drecegimerd By ANOUEGH FOYY e

Prmt 4 125 Benrils.

Lol 2022.04.26

| AL

r—— ARS. |




12- 10

a2

- - OVERALL GUTSIDE DIM

1 S e 2.2 e s
8-0 .1y 1.3

APROX. INTERN, CLR.

72

710

T APRON INTERN. CAR

APAOK INTERH. CIR. |

1

] T  —
y
2 s
:q_\
L — F
= ,71] ,_u/ I - | —
1210 - EAL | s ML waw

3
a
-
53
3
& 4 é
8 ks E
C' EXISTING SECOND FLOOR
1747 = 1.0

L - 42-7 _—
g-0 L 262 = u — 8.0
’ 1
||
<ol
2 ~. %-, =
i R o v
& e = \
o g ‘3 V
,
434 112 434 112
- -
s
2 . )
3 -
g o
x -
9 4342
: ) .
~
o l 1
&
5
"
EXISTING ROOF -
@Y=

ANDERSON
PORTER
DESIGN

| SPECIAL PERMIT _
B - ,.9:-::"__- o

e —— —
AndersonPorterDesign
1972 Massochusetts Ave, & Foor
Cambridge, MA 02140
Tel. 617.354.2501 fﬂ!. 517_’_»5(.?5_09_ A

(Frime

133 FAYERWEATHER |
Abbues
133 FAYERWEATHER STREET |
CAMERIDGE, MA 02138

iz

_EXSTING FLOOR PLANS

Prepa 85 2125 Deate
[ 2022,04.26
[soe e o] Ax ] . 2

by ARS.




Ly~ BNISTING WiNDOWS

0o e 17 |

EASTING WONDOWS —

3 : i : ; e : : =} |
R o s S
o R : Y EXISTING pAN' ; R ; 2l iR

.. 'ENTRANCE DOORS - %

'4
i
]
=

(;DEXISTINGEASTE[EVATION : ' gt I S
Dpgr=ror. : W :

J jf@_Hﬁ. |L>mMm
e e |

Lo

" BSTING WINDOWS —{i\‘—_»———f‘*—_’_

N e

S e e B L D e

EXSTING DOOR ~—-—___|
1

I ¥————7/H_|T'—}—

-0

L ERPTT

-1

J@_Avg,_s_me. =
3084 )

Y @i]g‘ri_GLE‘!EL?_i, o

P BTG L) A1
3492 ol

ENSTING WINDOWS ———_

\

S i el g
/

(7 BXSTING NORTH ELEVATION
LN = 10

1

8-

Ry EXISTING LEVEL 2
1} 4409

&

7+, EXISTING WEST ELEVATION
o

) FROPOSED EVELS v ——
é ﬂ‘_fé:‘:?. T s e 2y meoes
EXSTING WINDOWS *'i t¢

‘B&ENE =
0.4

P i 1 il
T Y :
S 3492 o b

VB

" . , i AN ,: R

At \
Sl EXSTING WINDOWS

: A

-7}~ BASTING UTILITY METER

(3 EXSTING SOUTH ELEVATION
=10

ANDERSON
PORTER
DESIGN

AndersonPorferDesign |

1972 Massachusetis Ave, dth Foor |
Cambridge, 1A 02140

Tel, 617.354.2501 Fax. 617.354.2509 |

Frriat

133 FAYERWEATHER |

Addms B g
133 FAYERWEATHER STREET |
l;hMERlDGE,‘MA 02138 b

T y
EXISTING ELEVATIONS

Orsoinglunesd By AORESDN FORRS Dasiay

Sty 2125
e 2022.04.28

Deentia

e AX2.1

Duran by ARSI




B R : R —

10'-8°
3-81/2" & 11 12"

4.0/

b

4

ANDERSON
FPUHTER
DESIGN

e . a2
0.8 " . ... = = T £ e SR, I — —
58172 B0 T &1 I &-1r j_ 7-10 5812 1 seaw T e T Zar veliyz 3o Lo vemg 2 810 y,  gam

st FATIO PATIO

I AT CACK 8D
1 ) g oo
; N _ i i == I i
— / CUSTORAGE CLISTORAGE \ l A:— _—_-_ & \ PANTRE AR / ‘ nnn-] |
| P = . =
[t OFFICE - OFFICE o v T' - ’F[/" r]’@f
108 5F 108 SF N L ~ 08
[ O 5 | o = = . ALk wE
] ] . HALF BATH HALF BATH g R EE :S: ______ SR L
- ,f 30 8F 30 §F \I - " L a e j
& ey e
; i I i ==
o \\}__ <:/ o =

o ==l

[ wwe 1T

HHEH

U;‘ BRIE s e B [ 13
wrw] [ | m 0 we I "

! ; ==

UNIT 131 i

12'- 4
39
Jii
T
|
1
T
|
T
IE

T0g R

= |
e i |
FAMILY ROOM /A FAMILY ROON ” F - !
N 451 5F 448 8F H B » ri;m?usn PASS %MME E
: i s 1 F
i1 5 OFENTO | | oFEnTO
% P - I . - BELOW BELOW |
s —J L w B o 2 = LIVING ROOM ‘
: 5 LVING ROOM 2108F !
® N (— 211 8F - s |
. " | |
o S = = ‘
o L
: Bl icIa : _
6. o g SPECIAL PERMIT
B roroseo ]| ],7‘ PROPOSED = . ===
@ ELECTRICAL — / ELECTRICAL == = T POWDER o
__UP____]: 3 . PAELS /f PANELS = E G i N gggfm L o, L= £ w
§ HECH MECH / e L 1| = A —— — — 1
51SF 518F e . & £ . et
= f - I | ¥ . B T [
I Ll . 9 |Q]I )
|—u:—rl Iﬂﬂz——\l " | [——— | It i | | 1 It m | I 1 N M———— | |
= = - T T T wF o T ol e e ]
! | . : A =
i | | i | ]
i = { i il i | UMIT 131 UNIT 133 : —
| e | | e i | MAIN ENTR MAINENTRY | ! s =
! ! i R —
| oo e ) LA — L — == —
| | i ! e — F—— |
1 H i i — — |
1 i i 1 [ — S ‘
| H i | — S |
P il A 4 L | S | ]
i
3-2 v o 47 vz BAU7 . ’ . i '
roa 17 w212 } 7-312° e ot JURLLY I 3.5 p-niz 5.4 | 5.6 .11 |
N e i _20'-:_- B =T ——— \7-F 3-8 z-5 7.1 — e e
1 - e = . ez AndersonPorterDesign |
et L - 1972 Mossachwssets Am, dFoor |
Cambridgs, 44 02140 {
Tel, 617.354.2501 Fas. 6172542509 |
Proyme, ST ‘I
& > | 133 FAYERWEATHER |
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR ~ e v i s ]
| PROPOSLD BASEMENT @ 2= o T T @ 133 FAYERWEATHER STREET |
L CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138
_—————— -
|__PROPOSED FLODR PL.\?:J.!E )
[P ———
p.g.d_m :[gs- Divnlhi l
e 20220428 !
i

sade Vg =10 A].
e A

Dreom b ARS

f
|
|




[
ANDERSON
)ESIGN
1 = i_l_‘:? e e e o e e e g |
_‘L _ |2‘ 8" - 12- 8 8-0 B 2 o e ;
7-9 | 7.0 7.5 3042 é-91/2 I 3-5 48" 3.4 ‘ {__ 10-11" - i -9 I |
I ‘ [
’ ‘ ' ’
TT e | e I 5 s | T —F e e — S IR I
I . &y .
& ) & - ; ! X *
= | z S || P oy
o eeonoon | ! seoreom . s - I =i I &
i 143 SF | 141 SF B = ! =
5 | s i)
1 o - Eia B
I & |
| QUEEH BED
| PRIMARY [ T - PRIMARY B |
= P BATHROOM BﬂTHRﬂﬂM
s | g 52 SF | B o |
2 | B = i N !
# ~ 2 o N " |
: \\\ & & . L c i ! ; ;
| / 2 - / | i iy |
] - === | \/ R T —T T — . : CJE | e - ]
i I CLsT 5 I !
2 l‘JNr[l:ﬂJ | [unrr \JJJ 4 | i
= sl Sachied - S ]
® J UNEN CLST @ & 7.9 F‘Nma"‘ l 9.71/2 ; }
=T DH | D = - | o 1
. = x ‘1 | —— /\ P —— £ | u — L 1‘
J s ! | : . | | - |
7l = E = 31012
K L sumgegean il wgggoamy | : : — w0 T |
2 5 = |
i T . | _ /] ' N |
= | = = —! g < = ]
v [ i = 11 cl |
£ @ — | L i
[ [ ;
[ 8 ! ;
' £ of (I A |
= & N R & = i
i i =3 : PRIMARY 7 | i PRINARY i
= = BEDROOM I—- = BEDROOM i
o | o 248 SF h 250 SF )
—— | — =1~ = | T \;
| | . )
| T B : — — 7"
i & | 2 “ ] /fik wic | wic T i - - !
g BEDRODN BEDROOM = 8 \ |
o I }_ = | 144 SF i / | \ SPECIAL PERMlT 1!
& F = L e 3
= = GUEEHN BED) / ! \ QuUEEH BED | = 2 r | S s i
| = o 1 o & = o R
4_ ‘:‘ LAUNDRY H{—— vaunory I:’ — —r ® — -
& | 36 57 ;.: L i
= = | : 5 — — P, L
] T | [ = : | I  —|| IL i _F"‘ L ¥ Tl 0  [— | | omacieem  {—|| R . __ ’4:
i — 3
| N 3
|
| {
== TommT
y
i
gar fowew el ,,E_rs' | 54 5o gog | enm z-nzlzesz|  s-712 .70 |aiour lzoavelzonurlzon e sene 812 |Zenilz-1002 '
- weslz | 7y ! 3.5 ERT 0 U A ez !
Aty NS o 2.8 0.6 {
|
i
H
i
|
)
OPOSED SECOND FLOOR o ~ (i) PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR N ;
/4" =10 =1 :
]
AndersonPorlerDesign |
1972 Massachusetts Ave, ifaFlons |
Cambridge, MA 02140 1
Tol. 617.354.2501 Fox. 6173542509 |
133 FAYERWEATHER ?
Addryee S ]
133 FAYERWEATHER STREET |
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 ‘f
- 3
PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS |
T i
2125]  meenws !
)
N




Fnr

nz

107120

Nz

otz

£
1012

£z

1) PROPOSED ROOF
/4 =10

ANDERSON
PORTER
DESIGN

SPECIAL PERMIT

AndersonPorterDesign |

1972 Massachuseih Ave, 4t Floor
Combridge, MA 02140

Tel 4173542501 Fax 617354250 |

133 FAYERWEATHER

Aibax
133 FAYERWEATHER STREET
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

Tan

e

i e Al.3

Pt 8 2125 vty

Dee 2072.0426

e by ARS.




ANDERSON
-- T . PORTER
R e B s i B e e e TR - - et : DESIGN

— | __ _ FROPOSEDLEVEL] E _
53.09

34'-9

=Tyt IR, - ,,BJSTlN.GlEVELLe; -
4409 ]

e
I : f e}
! E | e T
P A e
i i : {0
L ET B
S B
= I = L L
=1 - = = '
| S B | i S S
) & 9 = 452
e ' I* = o
¥ e ;
S ki v e qil st : =
S (A I dira? 5 |
SRS ) L Een e s e i i) AVeigee e TR
'i r 30.84" \

Gﬁwﬂ@@ﬂ@ﬂg_,_ oy EREIPOSEL NORTFPELEVATIORE e e o v s o e e e e s S R P
A= e L=

— = TGP OF ROOF ﬂ; g = s GAliamr L mommes i sgletesd o3 o SEMIT I et s
6559 ]
SPECIAL PERMIT |
Fi ED LEVEL 3
= ]r = memels DO M — T TR TR =
{ = e Seizan
Ly . . i s == ;
1| [ 1] BRIl 11 T = |
. Pl i | l E 2 S o
| L | i L I (| :
. [ T4 1 T I i e i ‘
i || E. | i a i it | | I 3 |
{ E ' ! H
B l_ Ly L il i = (I ‘
P L g
o e | IR R R R N R e R R R I N B ———. |
44.09"
0 7 : 5 ; = 0 ) e 0 — i
I ]
=T 8 e v == | | i
e ] ¥
! 1 1| W AndersonPorferDesign |
1972 Massachusetis Ave, & Floor |
I ‘ . Cambridge, 444 02140 f
Jil . 1 . Tol. $17.354.250) Fox. 173547500 |
1 Pt R
R IR R ] | | eomewel a8 I _ _ . B . 133 FAYERWEATHER !
| 34.927 i ,,,.i
= = . f T == = ‘ 133 FAYERWEATHER STREET
Ij = | : i i ‘ CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138
L o = | e | | T i ‘ |
Y | il . ¥ i "
: = AVG. GRADE g™ Il I ; | ey = i
e e —_— e e f———'fgomr@—————————':i:l—. = — T = 1 i - - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS |
2  — I | PROPOSEDBLEVATIONS
Doniog ek by, HGERRt T T ]

mbat  20135] - Pwean

Dt 2022.04.26

i (3 PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION S e @Pﬁ?fgﬁﬁ_gfoum ELEVATION s = o] AZ: !

; /4" = 10

ety AR




ANDERSON
PORTER

DESIGN

SPECIAL PERM

AndersonPorferDesign

1972 Massochusetis Ave, 4th Floor
Cambridge, MA 02140
Tel. 617.354.2501 Fox. 617.354.2509

[E

133 FAYERWEATHER

K
133 FAYERWEATHER STREET
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

Tde
EXISTING PHOTOS
P e —

VIEW OF SIDE
; 2022.02.15. SK]




ANDERSON
PORTER)|
DESIGN)|

SPECIAL PERMIT
E‘# e _'_T-T'i

AndersonPorterDesign
1972 Massachuseth Ava, 4th Foor
Combridge, M4 17140
Tel. 617.354.2501 Fax, £17.5354 2509

e

133 FAYERWEATHER

A
133 FAYERWEATHER STREET
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

EXISTING STREET VIEW 1

'

)

PROPOSED STREETVIEWE |

z Ottty ncmoromiz |
g St

; Progeat £ 2175 Borwitly 8

Dot 2072.04.24

£

(%]
~
)
—

Drealy Author




PROPOSED STREET VIEW 1

ANDERSON
PORTER
DESIGN

PECIAL PERMIT

('S

——

AndersonPorterDesign

1972 Massachusets Ave, 2t Flosr |
Cambridge, A T2140 b
L

Tel. 617.354.2501 Fox. 617 854256¢ |

133 FAYERWEATHER

Aiar
133 FAYERWEATHER STREET
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

T

PROPOSED STREET VIEWS

Oremglusst by ADUISCNACSTER TN

i
1
i
i

Brejt 8 2125 Britha:

2022.04.26

|
i
|
1
|

Bee
sate
renbe Author

SK22 }




EXISTING STREET VIEW 2

ANDERSON
PORTER
DESIGN

|
|
l
!
i‘
|
1
i
|
[
|
i
|
?
i
|
/!
i
1.
i
|
\
|
|
I |
| SPECIAL PERMIT |
e

AndersonPorierDesign |

1972 Massachuseth Ave, 4th Foor ‘

Combridgs, 1A 02140 ]

Tel, 6173542501 Fon. 6173542500 |

e ey
133 FAYERWEATHER

Addrur 1
133 FAYERWEATHER STREET |
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 ;

g

e
| FROPOSEDSTRESIVIEND ¥

Dresig liend By ANLON POTES Lot i

T
e 20220426 |
= | SK23|

—— s )




& -

PROPOSED STREET VIEW 2

ANDERSON
PORTER
DESIGN

3,

AndersonPonéfl-J';igT

1972 Massachusetis Ave, £ Floor
Combridge, 44 02140

Tel. 617.354.250) Forx. 617.354.250%

133 FAYERWEATHER
[T ”
133 FAYERWEATHER STREET
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

PROPOSED STREET VIEWS

]
]
= o
Draciog lursd B ADLRCO" POTE LEBSR

hosn 2128 e
b 20220426

= | SK24/




AFTERNOON (5 PM)

~ NOON (12 PM )

MORNING (7 AM)

10ILS10S
JANWNS

XONINOS

ADILSTOS
d34INIM




>
<
~
O
£
Z
o~
@,
=

NOON (12 PM )

SK3.1

AFTERNOON (5 PM)

10115108
dINWNS

XONINOS

1OI1LSTOS
d3INIM




Pacheco, Maria

From: Gerald Dottin Jr <dottinuniversitybasketball@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 22, 2022 10:42 PM

To: Pacheco, Maria

Subject: BZA-163050 133 Fayerweather Street Renovation

To whom it may concern,

My name is Gerald dottin and | am the owner of 106-108 Chilton street, the property directly located
behind 133 Fayerweather, This house has been in my family since 1935 when my grandparents purchased it after relocating
from Maine, My mother grew up here and | purchased the property 32 years ago as my children have grown up here as well.

I am vehemently opposed to this development,.as it will eradicate all the sunlight that | will receive in my backyard
that my family has enjoyed with backyard barbecues/ family events,.growing vegetable gardens and planting flowers. This
particular property at 133 Fayerweather, unique in its building design/ like 1 other on that side of the street, has a large front
yard, and much less back yard space than other properties on that side of the street, therefore a third floor edition will
overshadow the properties that reside behind it. Especially mine situated directly behind it,

My family has lived in this city since Cambridge had railyards, and the city allows all of these wealthy developers to come in
and build these expansive units at the cost of the increasing revenue for the city, while the average people who have lived here
for years cannot afford to purchase these homes at such exorbitant prices, as they build higher to extract more profits. | value
my sunlight and the ability to see the sun rising through my window as | arise and start my day! Seeing the proposed plans for
this monstricity will only allow another developer to line their greedy pockets at the expense of my families and other
opposing neighbors whom | spoke to, of our comfort and living enjoyment, so the city can extract higher tax revenues while
these developers, many of whom don't live in the city, get rich and move onto the next project without
caring who they inconvenience at their expense.



City of Cambridge

MASSACEUSETTS

2997 AR 28 AM): 58
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA.
(617) 349-6100

Board of Zoning Appeal Waiver Form

The Board of Zoning Appeal
831 Muass Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139

RE: Case # /é O8O
Address: / %5 ]:;LLJJ en\d i &Md/\\ /Z/éu,a Z
o Owner, O Petitionef, or 01 Representative: / )«/ ¢ Vu/ / 1/7[ Jé ’L(L(’V\ y

(Print Name)

hereby waives the required time (imits for holding a public hearing as required by
Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A. The 0 Owner, 0 Petitioher, ornQ
Representative further hereby waives the Petitioner’s and/or Owner’s right to a
Decision by the Board of Zoning Appeal on the above referenced case within the time
period as required by Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, and/or Section 6409 of the
federal Midcdle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, codified ;is 47 U.S.C.

§1455(a), or any other relevant state or federal requlation or law.

Signature
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(10:28 p.m.) ok B k=

Sitting Members: Constantine Alexander, Brendan Sullivan,
Jim Monteverde, Slater Anderson, and
Wendy Leiserson

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: The Board will now hear Case
Number 163050 —-- 133 Fayerweather Street. Mr. Anderson?

DAN ANDERSON: Good evening, Mr. Chair and
Members of the Board. Nice to see you. I think that we're
last in the docket, so we're almost there.

So I'm not sure if Trina Murphy, who is
representing ownership D&D Homes is online, but I'm more
than happy to begin the presentation.

So we're in front of you with the project at 133
Fayerweather Street. It's an existing nonconforming
duplex, two-family structure in Zone. And it's
nonconforming in terms of side yard setbacks and overall
FAR. So we're here with the special permit, as a one- and
two-family structure to extend those nonconformities.

Currently, it's a two-story with low-hipped roof
structure, and the proposal on the GFA side is to add -- to
replace that low-hipped roof with a third-floor addition.

Because it's nonconforming in terms of the side
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yard setbacks, that's also an increased encroachment of
additional nonconformity to those nonconforming side yard
setbacks with some changes of openings also in those.

We feel that this is consistent with the scale,
density and otherwise character of the neighborhood. There
is no increased traffic.

Unfortunately, this is a site with no onsite -- no
off-street parking. There is no curb cut, and because of
the side yard setbacks, it would not be possible to conform

with parking. We'd end up with parking spaces in the front

yard.

I participated in at least one of the number of
neighborhood meetings -- I'm sorry, two of the neighborhood
meetings -- which were held by Zoom, and generally and

overall the feedback and impressions from the neighbors is
very positive.

In terms of parking, there's really feeling that
there's always plenty of on-street parking. So I'm sure
that if we could have fit it, we certainly would have.

We did sun shadow studies, existing and proposed.
In particular, had discussions and feedback with neighbors

to the north, who will be most impacted and it was received
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favorably. I think the general sense was that the
redisposition of windows was a little bit more advantageous
than the current.

So the overall structure is in relatively poor
shape. 1It's been a rental property for a number of years.
I think generally the neighborhood was looking favorably at
just seeing the property improved.

It's currently a three-bedroom, one and a half
bath. It's increased particularly through the top floor,
with the house to be a four-bedroom, three-and-a-half bath.
So -- and the total GFA for the two units is around $2250.

So, again, a reasonably sized family-oriented
development.

And so we're feeling that with your consideration
that the request for a special permit could be granted
without derogating from public health or nuisance, and that
it would not impair in any way the integrity of the
districts or derogate from the ordinance. I think that it's
an improvement to the overall character.

It is a relatively reasonable lot. It does exceed
the minimum lot open space coverages, and we're not

proposing any increase in footprint or lot coverage.
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So I know you've had this in front of you. I'm
more than happy to run through the project documentation.
Olivia, if you'd like to do that, we can kind of look at it
quickly.

SAM WOLFF: We're happy to take questions.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Yeah. Are you aware of a
letter that was sent to us on March 22 from a Mr. Dottin
(phonetic)?

DAN ANDERSON: I am not aware of that letter.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Well, let me read it. It's --
rather than going to public comments --

DAN ANDERSON: Sure.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: -- we might as well get it out
now.

"To whom it may concern,

"My name is Gerald Dottin, and I am the owner of
106-108 Chilton Street, the property directly located behind
133 Fayerweather. This house has been in my family since
1935 when my grandparents purchased it after relocating to
Maine. My mother grew up here, and I purchased the property

32 years ago.

"I am vehemently opposed toc this development, as
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it will eradicate all the sunlight that I will receive in my
back yard and my family has enjoyed with barbecues, family
events, growing vegetable gardens, and planting flowers.

"This particular property at 133 Fayerweather is
unique in its building design like one other on that side of
the street. Has a large front yard, and much less back yard
space than other properties on that side of the street.

"Therefore, a third-floor 'edition'" -- it should
be, "addition" -- "will overshadow the property that resides
beside it, especially mine, situated directly beside it --
behind it, I'm sorry.

"My family has lived in the city --" well, it goes
on for -- just reading it -- "-- I value my sunlight, and
ability to see the sun rising from my window as I rise and
start my day. Seeing the proposed plans for this
monstrosity would only allow another developer to align
their --" well, anyhow..

"Our comfort, living enjoyment, so that the City
can extract higher tax --" Well anyhow, it's -- and so
anyhow, that's the sum and substance.

DAN ANDERSON: I appreciate your reading that.

I'm sorry that I did not receive that letter, and I'm a bit
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surprised, given the outreach that my clients had done that
there was no responsiveness to. I think there were three
invitations to neighborhood meetings. And I apologize as
well. I'm looking through our deck.

Olivia, could you confirm whether we have our sun
shadow study included in the special permit set?

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: There were none.

OLIVIA RATAY: Hang on.

DAN ANDERSON: There's not a sun shadow? I
apologize for that, but the -- while I concur with their
observation that this structure is set back farther from the
front yard than the others in the district, there are
several that are commensurate in terms of setback.

And my recollection of those sun shadow studies,
which I could pull up and share if it would be the pleasure
of the Board, the shadows are predominantly cast to the
north. They are situated although behind the structure just
north of west.

So the times when their yard would potentially be
shadowed would be -- are fairly limited.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: It would cast a shadow --

DAN ANDERSON: In the more.
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BRENDAN SULLIVAN: -- in the morning and -- in the
morning.

DAN ANDERSON: Right. So then only -- only in the
late fall and wintertime, because the sun when it rises is
quite high in the east. And so the shadow would not be --
so the sun is rising as it moves to the west, so by the time
it got to a point of, say, you know, 10:00, the shadow is
not going to reach their back yard until well after the
equinox.

The -- but, again, apologies. I -- the sun shadow
study was shared with all of the neighbors, and for some
reason isn't in the set.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Did anybody talk to Mr. Dottin?

DAN ANDERSON: Well, this is surprising. I know
that letters were sent to all the abutters, and that there
was outreach with flyers with Zoom invitations on three
occasions.

And, as I said, the response from -- I would say
it was -- there were probably six responders from all those
and across the two neighborhood meetings that I participated
in, and again all of the responses were positive,

predominantly given the kind of --
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BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Is this 133 Fayerweather, LLC?

DAN ANDERSON: Yes, that's correct.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: So this is a development?

DAN ANDERSON: So it's a -- my client is a
builder, developer. That's correct. The intention is that
this would be sold as condominiums, so it's --

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Condo units?

DAN ANDERSON: Excuse me?

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Two condo units?

DAN ANDERSON: Two condo units, side-by-side,
correct. So it's been rental housing, and relatively
dilapidated for a good number of years. So --

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Well, it's unique in its
design. It stands out, and what is proposed is unique in
its design, and will stand out. That's my comment. But
anyhow --

DAN ANDERSON: Sure. So how -- would you like
comments, questions? I'm at the pleasure of the Board.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Let me open it up. Mr.
Alexander, any --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Well, I have the same

problem with this case, as I did with the immediately prior
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case. It's too much house for —-- or structure —-- for the
lot.

The, under our Zoning Ordinance, if I've got your
numbers correctly, the match could be for GFA is 226 -- 2386
feet. Right now, the building is 2908 feet or nine feet,
and the relief you're seeking would make the building have
4505 square feet, or twice what our ordinance permits. To
me, that's too much, that you've got another story, third
story. I just can't get there.

DAN ANDERSON: So, you know, it's interesting. I
understand, I think that it's already nonconforming. I did
a quick review of just that residential B neighborhood in
the lower West Cambridge, and for everyone that I picked,
they were all over the FAR.

And of let's say 20 that I kind of mulled through

that have smaller lot sizes, I would say half of them -- we
can do it with you, if you'd like -- are in that same GFA or
greater.

So we have a lot of FAR within that district of 1,
1.1, in some cases 1.2 or I think that was about the
greatest, 1.26. So it's not out of keeping with the overall

scale and density of that neighborhood, which is why I think
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that I felt confident in putting this forward.

So, again, it is not increasing the footprint,
agreed, and allocated (sic) that it's increasing the height,
which is also -- we have a building of the same and
commensurate height immediately to the left-hand side.

So it's not out of scale with the neighborhood,
but I certainly take your point that it is a -- not an
insubstantial increase in GFA over the existing. But again,
I maintain that it's not inconsistent with -- representative
not the majority, but representative building scale of
residence B in that neighborhood.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Jim Monteverde any comments or
questions?

JIM MONTEVERDE: No. I echo Mr. Alexander's
concern. I was looking at the chart that's on the drawings.
It's the same conversation. You know, allowed is 0.5, the
existing is 0.6, the proposed is 0.95. I just -- too much
building, I think.

And I -- you know, Mr. Anderson, I heard your
explanation.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Yeah. It is a special permit.

It is seeking relief under the Bellalta decision. But
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Slater any comments?

SLATER ANDERSON: No. I mean, I'm in concurrence
with everybody else. I mean, I think that the letter you
read, which is from the neighbor to the west on Chilton
Street I believe --

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Right behind.

SLATER ANDERSON: Yeah, right behind. I mean,
correct me you know, you're going up seven and a half feet
in height, you know? And that's -- you know, that's
significant. And that's -- you know, that sun is rising in
that east to southeast, you know, range, and it would seem
impactful to me.

I know we don't have the shadow studies, but I
could see the concern. And then the FAR, you know, just is
-- it's a big ask.

DAN ANDERSON: Sure. Well, I appreciate the
comments. Other Members of the Board?

WENDY LEISERSON: I concur with the concerns
expressed by my colleagues.

DAN ANDERSON: Could I query you besides the
increase in FAR and potential impacts from the shadow, is

there any other concern regarding height? I mean, certainly
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we're not creating a new nonconformity. There are plenty of
triple-deckers in this neighborhood. This is obviously a
two-family. The structure next door is based at that
height, and the -- any particular comments on the scale?

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: I guess what it is, is Dan, 1is
-- it's, you know, you're introducing something that's not
there, you know, that the existing houses obviously were
built prior to zoning -- I don't know if any of them have
ever received any kind of relief.

I know there's one across the street there that
has, but they were tweaking, sort of enclosing some
entrances. Actually, they were changing the location of the
front door and built a portico and stuff like that. But
that's a whole other issue is that you're taking a fairly
simple, not so pretty looking house and putting in a much
larger structure. Putting in twice as much house as what's
there now. And, you know, it's sort of like, "oh my gosh"
that type of thing.

However, it is a special permit. And, you know,
what we have to find is that the special permit is not more
-- let me try and read. [Did you have the Hancock? I think

I left my papers. The Hancock?] -- not more detrimental to
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the neighborhood than the existing structure." I guess
that's really what the key phrase in there.

And, you know, Mr. Dottin said, obviously, it is
far more detrimental to him, to his way of life, to his
enjoyment of his property. So, you know, it's not a
variance, but by the same token --

DAN ANDERSON: Sure.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: -- there is a standard that you
have to meet, or that the Board feels it satisfies, or the
alternative is that you don't satisfy that standard, you
know?

DAN ANDERSON: No, understood. I would be happy
to take a continuance. I know it's late. My clients
apparently went to bed. So, you know, maybe we all should.

Since we had not had the opportunity to speak in
person with the Chilton Street neighbor who issued the
letter -- and unfortunately, for whatever reason, he or they
were not available for any of the public meetings -- we'd
welcome the opportunity to, you know, go through our shadow
studies with them, make any modifications that might be an
impact to them, and try and address any of the concerns of

the Board.
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Again, I think that, you know, I look at it in
terms of whether or not the overall scale and size of the
project is consistent with examples in the neighborhood.

So regardless of my opinion, whether it's more or
less, you know, this could be a -- you know, small workers'
cottage and, you know, really need to be increased in bulk,
and would be allowable, you know, up until the limits.

But given that it's this is an existing
nonconforming, as are the majority of the houses in the
neighborhood, you know, certainly from my clients'
standpoint, I'm trying to follow their program and help them
through the process. So --

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Yeah.

DAN ANDERSON: -- I'm sure you understand that.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: I think that Mr. Dottin is
calling in. Let me open it to public comment, Dan, and then
you can listen in.

DAN ANDERSON: Oh, sure.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Any member of the public who
wishes to speak should now click the button that says,

"Participants," and then click the button that says, "Raise

hand."
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If you are calling in by phone, you can raise your
hand by pressing *9 and unmute or mute by pressing *6, and
you will have up to three minutes to speak.

OLIVIA RATAY: Gerald Dottin?

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Mr. Dottin?

[Pause]

You may want to unmute.

GERALD DOTTIN: Yes, I did. Hello. Thank you,
folks, for hearing me. And unfortunately, I know I only
have three minutes, but I'd like to also, you know, request
a little bit more time so I can rule out a couple of the
things that he's already talked about.

Number 1, I was alerted toes meetings. One of my
neighbors called me and told me about the structure, which
unfortunately I had knee operation. I've been very busy
with an elderly parent who is sick, and I really have been
doing a lot of stuff like I said that -- you know, that's
really not allowed me to participate.

So in order to correct a few things right off the
bat, a lot of these houses -- I've lived in this
neighborhood for over 40 years now, 50 years. Most of the

houses in this neighborhood are two-family houses. Most of
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them, there are also a lot of split-level houses in this
area that are the size of singles, but they do not go up as
far as height is concerned.

This was not a rental property. This was a
family-owned property for well over 65-75 years, I'm sure.
Unfortunately the grandfather had recently passed away and

left it to the daughter.

The house I don't know what the exterior
condition, although it does not look good, quite a few years
back the interior of the property was also renovated. I
know that for a fact, because they were one of my customers
and I've known them for years as family and friends.

And in reference to a sun study, I don't care what
he said, there are not very -- the house next door to him to
that structure is a three-family house, and like you said,
that addition on the third floor was granted -- it's
actually a two-family, but that addition on the third floor
was granted years ago before all these variances were set
into place and approved, I'm sure.

If you look like you said in the condition of
these houses in the neighborhood, most of them are two-

family -- upstairs, downstairs structures in themselves.
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And the other thing is is I was glad to listen in, because I
also talked about‘—— I heard you talking about, you know,
making these properties affordable as well.

And, you know, that's the idea is that, you know,
this has been a family neighborhood for years. As we've
watched, you know, the developers come in and most of the
developers do not live in the area, they do not know the
complexion of the neighborhood or as far as the -- you know,
the, the, the feel of the neighborhood with the people.
It's a very family-oriented environment, as you well know,
Brendan Sullivan, because you were one of my baseball
coaches years ago.

So that's how long I've been here. My family is
very synonymous (sic) in this city. We own several
properties as far as, you know, our family has been in here
for years. We're one of the largest Black families in the
city.

But I'm also concerned about the fact that, you
know, gentrification is alive and well. This was a
predominantly Black area at one point, where a lot of this
gentrification obviously happened due to, you know,

obviously socioeconomic conditions. However, that -- you
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know, with these developments going up, they're certainly
not being affordable. They're not being made affordable for
families to come in here and be able to raise their children
who are not ridiculously affluent or wealthy.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: All right.

GERALD DOTTIN: I'm also concerned about, you
know, the affordability of those units. 1It's a four-bedroom
and I'm showing that those units are going to be going
upwards of $1.3, $1.4 for something like that, which is what
these things in the neighborhood are going for, which your
average family is not going to be able to afford in general.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: All right, thank you, Gerry. I
think we -- you've exceeded the -- thank you.

GERALD DOTTIN: Yep. I done, Dave. Done, Dave.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay, thanks.

GERALD DOTTIN: I've said enough. 1I've said
enough. I think I've made my point very call.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: No, no, we get the point. We
get the point.

DAN ANDERSON: Yeah. Mr. Dottin, thank you very
much for calling in. Certainly, we're hearing both the

feedback from the Board and from you. I'm sorry for family
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issues. I realize that sometimes it's hard to get to --
engage with neighborhood meetings.

I would like the opportunity to connect you with
our client and review sun shadow studies, which are -- you
know, accurate representations of what those proposed
conditions will look like, and discuss any modifications
that would lessen any impact on the property.

In terms of anything that I may have misstated in
terms of fact, I was told that this was purchased and been
used as a rental property. Although I've been in Cambridge
for 30 years, I don't have your tenure, nor do I live in
your immediate neighborhood. So I don't know the exact
history of the house. But very much appreciate your calling
in.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay. We're into May.

OLIVIA RATAY: There's one more. There's another.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: I'm sorry. There's somebody
else calling in.

OLIVIA RATAY: Adam Soroca?

ADAM SOROCA: Good evening, Board and Chairman.
Thanks for hearing me out. Let me start by saying we are

the owners of 127 Fayerweather Street since 2002. That's
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the first-floor unit directly abutting this proposed
project. It's a pretty tight community around this
neighborhood.

We actually no longer live there. We raised our
kids there, and we've moved out to another property nearby a
few blocks away, while we rent the property and we do have
this property earmarked for either my parents or my wife's
parents when they need to come back.

As we talked to our former neighbors, which we
remain very close with, none of them were familiar with this
project. So unfortunately, I don't think this has been as
collaborative of a process as the developers seem to have
indicated. We'd love to be part of that process, but at
this point that unfortunately has not happened.

So as the project is currently proposed, we too
are against it. The project is quite a disruptive change
for the neighborhood. It both increases the footprint
significantly, it detracts from the skyline and the open
space, while also introducing a dangerous precedent for what
is quite a special neighborhood in Cambridge.

We bought that property because of the deeded

yard, and this openness feel that we would get in the middle
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of Cambridge.

Seeing that sky is really quite calming and
relaxing, but the subject house that is being discussed is
already quite close to our house over the setbacks. It's
already claustrophobic, and this variance if approved would
amplify that awful feeling and significantly cut down on
skyline and space.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay. Thank you. Great.
Thank you. Anyone else? That is the sum and substance of
anybody calling in, so we will close public comment at this
time. I think we'll be discussing a continuance into May,
the end of May, was it?

OLIVIA RATAY: June.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: June 9.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: I'm not sure I can make
it.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Huh?

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Pushing -- I was, as I
said, pushing the envelope about continuing cases. And I'm
-- June 9, we have more openings? 1I'll go along with June
9, but no more continuances later into other than the --

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay.
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CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: -- you know, the -- in the

name of the development.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Jim Monteverde, are you

available on the ninth of June?

what?

19?2

right?

JIM MONTEVERDE: I am, I am. Slater?
SLATER ANDERSON: I am not.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: You are not?

SLATER ANDERSON: I am out of the country.
BRENDAN SULLIVAN: After June 9?
CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: I can't make it.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: No. What's before June 9, May

May 19? I would just go with May.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yeah. 1I'll go with that.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: All right. May 19?7 Jim, May

JIM MONTEVERDE: Yep, vyes.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: I think you're here anyhow,
Slater, you're here on May 197

SLATER ANDERSON: I'm available May 19.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: And Wendy, you're available?

WENDY LEISERSON: Yes, on May 19.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay. Dan, May 197
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DAN ANDERSON: May 19. I appreciate your
flexibility.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay. So let me make a motion,
then, to continue this matter to May 19, 2022 at 6:00 p.m.
on the condition that the petitioner change the posting sign
and maintain the posting sign for at least 14 days prior to
the May 19 hearing, change it to reflect the new date of May
19, 2022 and the time of 6:00 p.m.

Also that any new submittals regarding this
application, dimensional form, supporting statements and/or
drawings be submitted to the Board -- must be submitted to
the Board by 5:00 p.m. on the Monday prior to the May 19
hearing.

We would ask that the petitioner sign a waiver to
the statutory requirement for a hearing and a decision to be
rendered thereof.

That such waiver be in the file by 5:00 p.m. on
Monday a week from next Monday -- can be obtained from the
secretary, Maria Pacheco. Any other conditions?

[Pause]

No. Also, Dan, I think if you do have this either

neighborhood meeting or meeting one-on-one what have you,
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there may be -- and I only say maybe -- some misinformation
about the footprint and some of the other things, so that
you may obviously explain exactly what you're doing. And
that the building basically going straight up.

But I'm sure that you can explain that, as you've
heard the public comment anyhow. So

DAN ANDERSON: I heard the -- comment.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Yeah. Can understand the
relief that's actually being requested. So anyhow. That
being said, on the affirmative vote of five Members?

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: In favor.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Everybody's in favor of
continuing this?

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: May 19, I vote in favor.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay. Everybody's in favor of
continuing this matter until May 19? Jim has said yes.

JIM MONTEVERDE: Correct.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Wendy said yes, Slater has said
yes, Brendan Sullivan yes, and Gus Alexander yes to
continuing the matter.

[All vote YES]

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: The matter is continued until
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May 19 at 6:00 p.m.
DAN ANDERSON:
night.
COLLECTIVE: Thank you.
JIM MONTEVERDE:
WENDY LEISERSON:
CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER:
SLATER ANDERSON:
BRENDAN SULLIVAN:
served the City well.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER:

[10:59 p.m. End of Proceedings]

Thank you very much.

All right-y.

Goodnight,

Thank you,

Have a good

Goodnight.
Goodnight, all.
everyone.

Goodnight.

Thank you.

everybody. You

What a night.
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